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ABBREVIATIONS FOR SERVICE MANUAL
MODEL AT-M5/L, MODEL AM-M5/M7

ABBREVIATION ' EXPLANATION ABBREVIATION EXPLANATION
AC Alternating Current L3I Large-Scale Integration
AF Audio Frequency LW Lang Wave
AFC Automatic Freguency Control MANU MANUal
AGC Automatic Gain Control MC Memory Control
ALC Automatic Level Control MIX MIXer
AM Amplitude Medulation MM Moving Magnet {cartridge)
ANT ANTenna M. ME Memory
APPROX APPROXimately MONO MONOphonic
BCD Binary Coded Decimal MPX MultiPleX
BUF BUFfer NF Negative Feedback
CK ClocK 0OS8C OSCillator
CMOS Complementary Metal-Oxide RL Relay

Semi-Conductor PLL Phase Locked Loop
CPU Central Processing Unit PSC PreSCaler
DET DETector RAM Random Access Memary
EIAT Electronic Industry Association RCH Right CHannel
of Japan
REG REGulator
EQ EQualizer .
RF Radio Frequency
FF Flip-Flop
ROM Read Only Memory
FLD FLuorescent Display
M E Modul SEG SEGment
requency Modulation
FREG FRZQ ney SENS SENSitivity
uenc
Y SM Signal Meter
GND GrouND .
y High (ref ltage) S8G Standard Signal Generatos
i eferring to voltage
E 1 igh (r ; " lf § ST STereo
ntermediate Frequenc
IHF I ) lafH r c;d ]y S1O STOre
titute i idelit
ND ILE ute of High Fidelity SW SWitch
icato
INH lNH'ba ! SYNC SYNChronize
ibit
' THD Total Harmonic Distortion
INT INTerrupt .
vCO Voltage Controlled Qscillator
L Low (referring to voltage)
LCD Liquid C | Dicol XT Crystal Controlled Connection
1quid Lrystal Display Terminal
LCH Left CHannel
- , XTAL CrysTAL
LED Light Emitting Diode
LPF Low Pass Filter
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1. SPECIFICATIONS

FM TUNER SECTION

TUNING FREQUENCY RANGE

J Model: 76MHz 1o 90MHz
Other Models: 87 4MHz to 108, 1MHz

USABLE SENSITIVITY (IHF) 11.2dBf
QUIETING SENSITIVITY (S/N=50dB) MONO/ST | 16.2/37 2dBf
CAPTURE RATIO 1.5dB
SELECTIVITY (400kHz) 60dB
MAGE REJECTION 85dB
IF REJECTION 90dB
SPURIQUS REJECTION 90dB
AM SUPPRESSION 60dB
SUB CARRIER SUPPRESSION 60dB
S/N RATIO MONO/ST 75/65dB
T.HD (MONO/ST) 0.08/0.3%
STEREO SEPARATION (1kHz) 45dB
AM TUNER SECTION
TUNING FREQUENCY RANGE MW LW
530 to 1610kHz 153 10 360kHz
{(USA & Canada)
522 to 1611kHz
(Others) .
USABLE SENSITIVITY (LOOP) 300uV/m 800uV/m
SELECTIVITY 25dB 30dB
IMAGE REJECTION 40dB 45dB
IF REJECTION 55dB 55dB
S/N RATIO 404B 35dB
TH.D 1% —
MEMORY BACK-UP 20 Days
OUTPUT SECTION
OUTPUT LEVEL
FM (100% MOD) 700mV
AM (30% MOD) 250mV
QUTPUT IMPEDANCE 1.5kchms

POWER REQUIREMENTS

100V, 50/60Hz for Japan

120V, 60Hz for USA & Canada

220V, 50Hz for Europe except for UK

240V, 50Hz for UK & Ausiralia

110-120V/220-240V, 50/60Hz Switchable for cther countries

POWER CONSUMPTION

10W (All Models)

DIMENSIONS 350 (W)x 50 (H)x 274 {D)mm
(13.8 x 2% 10.8 inches)
WEIGHT 2.5kg (5.5 Ibs)

* For improvement purposes, specifications and design are subject to change without notice.
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

SAFETY CHECK AFTER SERVICING

Confirm the specified insulation resistance between power cord plug prongs and externally exposed parts of the set is
greater than 10 Mohms, but for equipment with external antenna terminals (tuner, receiver, etc.) and is intended for
[C] or [A], specified insulation resistance should be more than 2.2 Mohms (ground terminals, microphone Jacks
headphone jacks. line-in-out jacks ete,)

PRECAUTIONS DURING SERVICING

1.

2.

® ® N o

Parts identified by the A symbol parts are critical for safety,

Replace only with parts number specified.

In addition to safety, other parts and assemblies are specified for conformance with such regulations as those

applying to spurious radiation. These must also be replaced only with specified replacements.

Examples: RF .converters, tuner units, antenna selector switches, RF cables, noise blocking capacitors, noise
blocking filters, etc.

Use specified internal wiring. Note especially:

1) Wires covered with PVC tubing

2) Double insulated wires

3) High voltage leads

Use specified insulating materials for hazardous live parts. Note especially:

1) insulation Tape

2) PVC tubing

3) Spacers (Insulating Barriers)

4) Insulation sheets for transistors

5) Plastic screws for fixing microswitch (especially in turntable) :

When replacing AC primary side components (transformers, power cords, noise blocking capacitors, etc.), wrap

ends of wires securely about the terminals before soldering.

— —

Observe that wires do not contact heat producing parts (heatsinks, oxide metal film resistors, fusible resistors, etc.).
Check that replaced wires do not contact sharp edged or pointed parts.

Also check areas surrounding repaired locations.

Use care that foreign objects (screws, solder droplets, eic.) do not remain inside the set.

SERVICE MANUAL AT-MS/L



. DISMANTLING OF UNIT

In case of trouble, etc. necessitating dismantling, please dismantle in the order shown in the photographs. Reassemble
in reverse order.

UPPER COVER
e STl

SCREWS

FROMT PANEL SCREWS

[
BOTTOM COVER
SCREWS

SERVICE MANUAL AT-M5/L



. CONTROLS

3-1. CONTROLS

WARNING : MIEE . T
V[5 : RISLUE BE CHOL £LE
VBRSIEHT : BERTARLEBSEF

L]

1. FL DISPLAY

THE INDICATOR OF : FM AUTO; FM MUTE,
STEREQ, TUNED, FM, AM, MW, LW, kHz, MHz,
SCAN (AUTO/MANU), & M (MEMORY).

POWER SWITCH

PRESET STATION BUTTONS {CH1~CH10)

PRESET STATIONS INDICATOR

AUTO BUTTON : FM AUTO {FM MUTE}

MONO BUTTON : FM MONO

AM/FM SELECTOR

{(FM/MW/LW SELECTOR FOR MODEL AT-M5L)
TUNING UP/DOWN BUTTON

NeOABN

©

NI 196N Al EM
PAS GURRIRT FWSOkM| 13tHE -
- NICHT @ 5
CTRIC

10,
1.
12.
13.

14.
15,

16.

17.
18.

SERVICE MANUAL AT-M5/L

COLM. stes MEam
-no AT-WMIS - FM
ARE IN gapary _ - DE-EMFHASIS

YOLFAGE
SEL)cTaR .

I IS

ﬂn—ll_lﬂ\l .1.1;'}1205' ’

AC 130-120 7 220-240¥
50/60HZ 10W

AM FMBTEP REJET
JouHE  (PSH}

{2

AUTO BUTTON : AUTOMATIC SCAN TUNING
MANU BUTTON : MANUAL SCAN TUNING
MEMORY BUTTON : FOR PRESET STATIONS
AM LOOP ANTENNA

ANTENNA TERMINALS FOR FM {758) & AM LOCP
ANTENNA '
QUTPUT CORD

AM FM STEP & FM DE-EMPHASIS SELECTOR
(U MODEL OMLY}

RESET BUTTON

VOLTAGE SELECTOR (LU MODEL ONLY}
POWER CORD




3.2 RESET BUTTON AND AM.FM STEP/FM DE-EMPHASIS SELECTOR

AM FM STEP RESET
AM8kH: 10xHz (PUSH}

. FM
- DE-EMPHASIS

T OPEN/

—HE PAS GUVRIR/ FM 50KHz 100kHz
[CHT GFFNEN! 'f‘—

5%

3-2-1. RESET BUTTON _

At the back of the AKAI AT-M5/L, there is a RESET
button which sets the microcomputer inside the AKAI
AT-M5/L te¢ the initial modes when it is depressed.
Depress this button should the following occur when
the backup power for the micro-computer’s memory is
insufficiently charged.

RESET
{PUSH}

Fig. 34

(REFER TO Fig. 2,3 & 4)

VOLTAGE

l SELECTOR

220 240\! 1 1 0-120V

AC 110-120/220-240V
50/60Hz 10W

Fig. 3-3 Rear View (U Model)

1) The AKAI ATMS/L will not function when a

button is depressed.

2) A frequency is not properly displayed.-

* If jt is difficult to depress the RESET button, use a

screwdriver or a ball point pen. ' '

When the RESET button is depressed while the AKAI

AT-M5/L is turned on, it will go into the following

initial modes:

3} The AKAT AT-MS5/L wiil go into FM reception,

4) The frequency wiil be set to 76MHz. (J model).
87.4 MHz (Other models)

5) The tuning mode will be set to manual.

6) Ali the preset stations will be canceled.

After depressing the RESET button, you must reset the

preset stations again,

3-2-2. AM FM STEP/FM DE-EMPHASIS SELECTOR (Not on some models)

Use this selector to set the frequency scanning steps
and to de-emphasize the Dolbyized FM signal in amount
equal to the emphasis made at the broadcasting statmn
Set this selector according to your area.

Attention

After setting this selector, turn ON the AI_(AI AT-M5/L

a_nd then depress the RESET button,

SERVICE MANUAL AT-M5/L

AM FM STEP
AMIkHz 10kHz

FMS0KH2 100kHz

50us Tops
FM

DE-EMPHASIS

Fig. 3-5




IV. PRINCIPAL PARTS LOCATION

FLD
FLD PCB : G-BT-10ZYK OFERATION PCB
A3038A501C 10 505C { INDIL ) A3038A50IB to 5058

Fig. 4-1

POWER TRANS POWER FUSE POWER SWITCH TUNER PCB
{T901) (F4) (swi) AJ03BASOIA to 505A

* kAT 'l"‘t A

SERYICE MANUAL AT-MS5/L



V. VOLTAGE CONVERSION

| VOLTAGE
OPEN / AM FM STEP RESEY I SELECTOR

AM8kHz 10kHz (PUSH)
~ ME PAS GUYRIR; FM 50kHz 100kHz {

r-f ' g 220-240V 110120V

Sous  7as AC110-120/220-240V
BN PHASIS 50/60Hz 10W

Fig. 5-1 Rear View (U Model)

Models for Japan, Canada, USA, UK and Australia are

not equipped with this facility. Each machine is preset

at the factory according to destination.

However, if voltage conversion is necessary, it is

accomplished as follows:

(1) Disconnect the power cord.

(2) Set the voltage selector located on the rear panel to
the proper position with a screwdriver.

SERVICE MANUAL AT-M5/L



VL

DESCRIPTION OF CIRCUITS

6-1. FM SECTION BLOCK DIAGRAM

FM ANT
TR2,3 ICI{LAIZ3IN) IC2 {LAZ390)
IF AMP/ LIM FM DEMODULATOR VRI(SEPARATION)
RF AMP MIxX MUTING AM/FM SW 0 ouT
- SM DRIVE OUT MPX Lch {Pt-1}
R ch (Fi=2)
™®? 36 vr2
U103 Sggfsog.t@) - [ (MPX AOY)
veites MUTE |TR26,32,33
Ditod é cpPU :
2. IC& (TDSIOAP) IC4{TCOI4TP} TR35,36 I
. MUTE CONTROL
FM 0SC PRESCALER PHase | | L | oI
veo I/N COMPARATOR LPF POWER ON/OFF DET TR30,3I
MODE SW DET 14 (8
O CONTROL TR4E
P2 | fpesma
: 17 {LB12B0) SWite?
TR42,44 OPERATION FM/ MW/ LW CPERATION
DISPLAY K ——] 3 BAND SYSTEM st —
tC2{LAIZ3IN) ST.TUNED DRIVE CONTROLER PRESET
IC3 (LAIZ45) DRIVE ' m 5;37'0” 05“"
4 I tof
)l(]p CIa3w qbswa
WD 1 (7.2MH2) NE 3/_ (RESET Sw)
FM EM Cl23 | BACK UF CAPACITOR
FL 7 SEGMENT
MONO/AUTO SWo—=| MONG/A
(5w8,9} DF?R;%/ uTo DISPLAY DRIVE
IC8{LCADNIB) IC5(TDB301AP)
TRY 010,37, 28
Fig. 6-1
6-2. AM SECTION BLOCK DIAGRAM
AM_ANT T.‘Rr4.5
¥C5,6 IC3 (LAIZ45) 152 {LA3390)
RF AMP, MIX
TUNING 0S¢C,IF AMP 6 M:;Ffmiw DAY )
- DET -
o o RCH (P1-2}
CONTROL VOLTAGE MUTE | TR28,32,33
cPU
iC4(TCo14T) TR35,36
o | osc o MUTE CONTROL
HasE | i er | [roweronrorr Bes
VCo COMPARATOR LPF | POWER ON/OFF DET | TR30,3I
MODE SW DET 1C4
TRE,7 | A CONTROL TR48
o8 K7 (LBIZOOY SWite7
Tiof
OPERATION FM/MW /LW °PE§‘:‘V N
DiSPLAY KT— 2 BAND SYSTEM [K—% PRESET ]
DRIVE CONTROLER ETRTION W
) SWite (0
I_"“_, cmut {lb SWZ(RESET SW)
X1{7.2MHz) ; 3}
- CIZ3:BACK VP CAPACITOR
IC3 [LAI245) O~ ;gRFED FL DISPLAY ER,iIEEGMENT
TR42 IND ! IC5 (TO630IAF)
Fig. 6-2

10
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6-3. THE PERIPHERAL CIRCUIT OF CPU ( IC4TC9147P) AND FL DISPLAY (IND1 9-BT-10ZYK)

: Fit DEMODULATOR
FM IF_SYSTEM ’

AMSFM SW
el - 1c2
LAI23IN LA3320

14

+24v

GPY
S Lz ?l;
5 3 &> -
033 JA ®l s ng
REMOTE PLUGIP2IO TR464 Me2 0sc2 o] & .
ool FL DISPLAY DRIVER +av
i+ MC | 08¢l 3
— ime 0/564 O+ 5y
@ £ Rzz2
S 3 cK2 oo
a CK|
X R220
g § (i) M5 DATA 2 R219
2 I a e
lg § % BLLE] E MUTE l o R216
e 3t 1. e A (] J\ F rR2I7
o wna - El @3 »
% « i ] e R216
e EZ =V [ 0 il
2
A - R214
STOP361) O+ 5 |
L/R OUT R2I3
—ge STOP 21 | R212
I MEMORY sw 1 ({1 STOP 163 [ a1l
1 Ty
' UP swz[(3) 00264 S%E:ITG% | R210
+Hdy +5y DOWN sw 3 (54 DO t§ OTP4 5 4
o o o i > ; ~ - /
© AUT%CA;“ D TESTES et 2F:R;3?L Frkrmn e parstuy
. a1 & wand " swsi@y FMING) Ice s END Y YYTYYYIYY
3 b X
FM DEMODUL ATOR B 5T, o W swl (D — = —— — ¢ PSCER TOEID4P
] TRl €8 |s @ Mwianiswe| QN T b i
E 410 1 aons |2 : FH w7/ @D— AN G3) R208
FM ANT — ¢
FM CENTER M AUTO W8 1HH @ d RaoT
TF? TP8 " MONO swsl(@), I INF@D M tocaL | & el
% e i
2 l vpD - 4 O+5v . < R205
F TR? TR37 | A TFe TS f
o1 B ’ &3 AMOUT  AM IN il
TUNING I 9
§|LAIZIIN | " R203
ré TR8 TR38 | %, BACK UP h
| &' CAPACITOR
L M T . R20Z
= |M J |- 1.7
e S [ 7 R20!
. D42 Q
+8 r————————— T ————
+8 | OPEN
TR23 to 25 | (ST-ME5L) l rai }
- — ) =T -
IF AMP | 1
FILTER AM _TUNER ] t
l2[T1cs |4 | l
AM OUT | LAIZ4S [
AMANT [Rm ll ) | Gy 23
L I T~
- ] . 7 SEG DRIVER
AM | TRI® pw — ——d i o L7 LBIZ9O
veo = —o-—— Hav
[controL]
| voLace TUNING | TR20 e — — — —— -
J RIE TR4t
+5V O—M—
RIAD
+29VO—t—|
o
ACTEY
o n
hid
E Gi |
————— s AT-M5L i
|
i
49 {14) (3) (3—09
“ e ¥ 2 £ 2 g2 3 ;o %ogpoz ¢
F 3 L %5 * § 2 4 3 2 2
ag = c|l a3 a2
3 Eg Jos ]fnbslﬂnz f; 7
='» o bl e, 1T T
= Q— = - FL DISPLAY
IND 1 9-BT-10ZYK

SERVICE MANUAL AT-M5/L
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TC-9147P

" 69>
T @)

VDD @2

GND (D;

STOP STOP STOP
3

AMIN PSC FMIN TEST DO-1 DO-2 [ 2
39—(E8—E7)—(36 3534 33—G@2—Ci
fol =
PHASE AUTO STOP
PROGRAMABLE COUNTER COMPARATOR CIRCUIT
30 E)
ﬁ *
29) £2
IF OFFSET- LATCH CIRCUI
UIT e = MUTE »(28) MUTE
ﬁ [ 27) DATA
_ §) CK |
FIXED NUMBER |
ARITHMETIC UNIT < ROM SUTPUT & cKe
MULTIPLEXER a 0/5
DoT
1‘ 1‘ 1‘ DECODER |
TIMING
GENERATOR «| SCANNING g3 08C |
: | <] o8¢ 22) 0SC 2
' 21) MC 2
N }gﬁ (20} MC |
09 PRESET MEMORY |w & >(19) M8
Sha {RAM) 158 PRESET
SE 18 0KS MEMORY >(18) M7
ags | | p-——-————- L8] CONTROI. (% M6
HEE LAST FREQ MEMORY T us
]
ﬁ (15) M4
¥ (14) M3
x-TaL | || BAND SELECT | | [ ] (2) w2
0sC CONTROL (2 M1
(11) sTO
@ (D——G
XT X7 FM MW LW MANUAL AUTO UP DOWN

12
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Pin No. Symbol Meaning Function
1 GND Ground
2 XT . Input Terminal of Standard
3 XT XTAL OSC Terminals Frequency OSC (X-TAL: 7.2MHz)
4 M FM Band Designation Input
5 MW MW Band Designation Input Band Selector
6 LW LW Band Designation Input :
7 Manual Manual Tuning Mode .
3 Auto Auto Tuning Mode Manual/Auto Tuning Selector
9 up UP Operation Key Input .
10 Down Down Operation Key Input UP/DOWN Tuning Selector
11 STO - Memory Store Command Input Memory at preset memory operation
12 M1 Preset Memo Random Access for 16-Preset-
! § C;ese 1 Dm .ry on I Memory with the inputs of MC1/
19 M8 annel Designation Inputs MC2
Memery Control Input 16 Stations (FM + MW + LW)
21 MC2 Preset Memory Selector
. CR Connector Terminal for AM
22 08C2 AM SCAN 0S8C Terminal Search Scan Speed
23 0SC1 EM SCAN OSC Terminal CR Connection Terminal for FM
Search Scan Speed
Level “H” Output for 50kHz Step
24 0/5 FM 50kHz Output (5. Africa and Europe area)
25 CK2 Supply Serial Data & Timing Clock
Receiving F v Dat to TD6301AP (Receiving Frequency -
26 CK1 g e-?eivcl)ng requency Lata Digital Display Driver)
erial Qutput CK1 Also supplies “PEE” sound
27 Data Output Signal
28 Mute Muting Signal Output Level “II”” Quiput when Muting
29 E2 Area Designation Input Area Selector
30 El rea Lesignation npu (Japan, US, Europe, 8. Africa)
Not used (Connected te VDD
31 Stop 3 AM IF Signal Input terminal to avoid the mulfunction by
noise)
. Stops Auto Search at Level “H”
32 Stop 2 Auto Search Stop Signal Input while Level “H” at Stop 1
1/2 Speed-Down of Auto Search
33 Stop 1 Scan Speed Slow-Down Input at Level “H”
4 .
g 5 ggf Phase Comparator Output Phase Comparator Quiput
36 Test Test Terminal Test Mode at Level “H”
37 FM in FM Programable Counter Input gz?slifted to Prescaller (TD6104P)
38 PSC Prescaler Control Output C.‘ount-Down (1/30, 1/32) Designa-
_ tion Out-put for Prescaler
39 AM in AM Programable Counter Input AM Local OSC Signal Input
T . Normal at Level “H”
40 INH Inhibit Input Initialize at Level “L”
TR - Normal at Level “H”
41 INT Initialize Input Initialize at Level “L”
42 VDD Power Terminal +5V is supplied




TD6104P

Vee 0
o (4)
c(e
Qo Q D
o @ D a b
CP cP
tin(s I — l
Pin No. Symbol Description )
1 Vee +5V
2 ouT-2 Inverted output of QUT-1
3 OUT-1 Count-Down Frequency Output (fin/30 or fin/32)
4 GND Ground
5 fin FM Local OSC Input
6 C Bypass capacitor terminal for bias circuit
Count-Down-Ratio Swiich Signal Input
\ 7 PSC 1/32 at Vpse =22V
/30 at Vpse S 1V

SERVICE MANUAL AT-M5/L 13



TD6301P

gl bicrdiey fr 91 az b2 ¢2dz ez f2 92 a3 b3 ¢3 d3 e3 73 ¢35

1/0
2| 24525126 13XI5 )16 X17X1exis .09.0.6).00.0).0H 5
DATA (2 e 7 SEG DRIVER 7 SEG DRIVER 7 SEG DRIVER DRIVER
oL
CK I3 E§ X 1 1
cKz2{4 56
L/ {1
T LATCH LATCH _ LATCH — LATCH
o
1
—
= .
GRD dtp 2 ﬁzn foen ﬁsn
)
Vee C2 &
a BINARY TO BCD + IF OFFSET ROM
2
TD6301 AP
Pin No. Symbol Description
' ) ' LD Output Select Signal Input Terminal (To change the output for various
display such as LED, FLD & LCD)
5 Dat Receiving Frequency Data Input Terminal
2 (Serial Input from System Controller LSI)
3 CK1 Control Timing Input Terminal for Receiving Frequency
4 K2 Data Input (Simultaneously W/Data from System Controller LSI)
Segment Driver Output Terminal for:
5 1/0 FM: 100s MHz
AM: 1000s kHz
6 a3 7 Segment Driver Output Terminals for:
} § FM: 105 MHz
12 g3 AM: 100s kHz
13 a2 7 Segment Driver Output Terminals for:
1}5 ! FM: 1s MHz
20 g2 AM: 10skHz
21 al 7 Segment Driver Qutput Terminals for:
§ § FM: 100s kHz
27 gl AM: 18kHz
14 vCe +5V
28 GND Ground

14
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64. FM PLL SYNTHESIZER (MODEL AT-M5/L, AT-M5L/FR)

FM ANT

| RF AMP [ ] MIX |—OFMIF
. {10.7MHz)

CONTROL VOLTAGE

czl

VCoO FMOSJE BUF I

FM 0SC
(60 to 140MHz + IFII0.7MHz )

e

TD&I04P

5 fIN

<

o

o

01

&

127 ‘
=l
ol "+

L% 3

(7]
L% ] o, .
[74] L ind
35 T

2V 1/ 32s3VPSC
i —
3

o
PHASE _COMPARATOR IV 1/302VPSC
IC4 TCI47P _
3 \3
FM IN PSC QUT
STANDARD STANDARD
DNVIDER FREQUENCY PHASE po 0
PROGRAMABLE »| COMPARATOR 33)
COUNTER OUT 00-2
FM---- 25kHz
MW - 7 -0 kHz
~-9 kHz
5 3 LW-~-=1 KHz
o o
5k
X1{7.2MHz)
Fig. 64
TO FM ANT O——] RF AMP MIX |———0TO iF AMP

P e e e ] ———— e —— — —

FM OS¢ PHASE
COMPARATOR

r-'—'—'"-"-

<

o |

o

y

-

o

-
e

Fig. 6-5 PLL Basic Structure
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6-5. AM TUNING AND AM VCO CIRCUIT

ONTROL
GONTR2E ] PANTIN

REE
W
=% &%
M 4?{3\%» o
r—a 1 T
o | L33
Il | 0=
I |
l ';:j
oo
LW SEMS 1
TILLEW:
e 7
= | 1 a@fﬂg
i 1 >z AMIN  RF GND)
___7 [ 1C3  LAI24S
BuErER o8¢ SishaL
LW 08¢

.
]
3

Ra%
RES
A
cod
IL
W

QJ TRIS
I | N |
™
-

—0
.E§
L]
L)
4

ey
i
(=]
———j
R}
P ".]
L
o

[+1:]
< l ”
I

Q5
&*
%
Fe
VY
]
-4
RIIZ

RU3
Y
Vi

MW
i (LEVEL™H'AT MW)

T[T ITLH4TP)
PIN

Lw
{LEVEL "H“aT Lw)

fo IC4 (TCOI47P) Fig. 6-6

PIN
6-5-1. AM TUNING CIRCUIT (MODEL AT-M5L) (Refer to Fig. 6-6) ®
1) For MW, the pin @ of IC4 is at “L” level, and so 2) For LW, the pin of IC4 is at “H” level, and so
TR20 is OFF, and TR11 is ON; i.e. T5 and VC6 are TR20 is ON and TR11 is OFF, and T5 and VC6 are
effectively short circvited and only T4 and VCS5 are connected through T4 and VC5 to TR17.
effectively connected to TR17. ' :
6-5-2. AM VCO CIRCUIT (Refer to Fig. 6-6, 7, 8)

TEIMW QSC) T7I1LW O5C)

+
CONTROL

——o+B . ~ W +8
RAT H
. B2 (B—Ofd 1G4
PING) CONTROL PIN

VOLTAGE gI gI VOLTAGE :.’I B §J-
' ~Fig. 67 MW OSC ~ Fig. 6-8 LW OSC
1) For MW, the pin @ of IC4 is at “H” level, and so 2) For LW, the pin @of IC4 is at “H” level and the
TR19 is ON, TR16 OFF, TR12 and TR13 ON, TR20 reverse operation to Paragraph 1 is conducted. This
is OFF and so TR14 and T15 are OFF. This means means T7, C69, €72, C73 and D8 are connected to
that T6,C71,C73, C74 and D8 are connected through create the LW OSC state {refer to Fig, 6-8),

TR19; TR12 and TRI13, to create the MW OSC
state (refer to Fig. 6-7).

SERVICE MANUAL AT-MS/L
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6-6. AUTO TUNING (Refer to Fig. 6-9)
AM

FM

1C3 LAIR4S

STOP2 STOP|

{Lw ONLY)

IC |

LAI23IN
SM DRIVE

Ic4 Tcolazp 9

CPU

6-6-1. When the tuning mode is set AUTO and the
UP/DOWN SCAN is pressed, this feature searches
automatically through the broadcasting frequency range
and stops, when a station is detected. :

6-6-2. For FM, the irailing edge of the voltage at the
pin @ of IC1 (LA1231N) is detected as the auto stop
signal, and for AM the leading edge of the voltage at the
pin(6)of 1C3 (LA1245) is detected.

6-6-3. The auto-search tuning is released in any of the
tollowing 4 ways.
1. When switched to manual scan mode

Fig. 6-9 Auto Stop Signal

2. When band is changed

3. When reading of the preset memory is started

4. When switched {o inhibit mode '

The inhibit mode means that the pin @0 of IC4
(TC9147P} is at “L” level (usually “H"). '

6-64. When the tuning mode is manual, a 1 pushfl-

step funing systemn operates, bui when the UP/DOWN
SW is continuously pressed, the manual fast tuning mode
is created. The tuning speed, as in the case of auto
tuning, is determined by C128/R177 and C129/R178
connected to 1C4 (TC2147P) OSC 2 (for AM) and
@ O3C1 (for FM) respectively.

6-7. CPU IC4 (TC9147P) BACK-UP (Refer to Fig. 6-10)

=

F

0 00—
iz

—
Ri68

RESET
Swa
b

—
123

[ BACK UP- CAPACITOR |

For the back-up power source, a capacitor (C123)
called “super capacitor” is used and it can provide a
voltage back-up for about 2 weeks. (when CI123 is
0.047F, 0.5—-1V) _

However, when the voltage drops below that value, the
power ON does not reset smoothly and causes malfunc-
tion. In order to teset in such a case, a Reset SWis

+5V
o~ =]
3 4 2% s
L
& ) ®
vop iNT WM <]

CPU IC4 TCO47F

SERVICE MANUAL AT-M5/L

2 3

 Fig. 6-10

provided on the rear panel. When the CPU is not
backed-up, the reset citcuit operates {o initialize the
IC internal circuitry so that the display will be:

FM 76.00 MHz (AT-M5 J only)

FM  87.50 MHz (other models)
and the external SW will be in FM-AUTO and SCAN-
MANUAL.,

17



6-8. MUTE CIRCUIT (Refer to Fig. 6-11)

DIS to 18
AC IN > i YR30 -
o
a & e
o |
fud
=1r
1
I
1
alll
mzh
=1
_n
= !
t
Iv

1) The mute state is created in three ways; i.e. when
power is turned ON/OFF, or when the signals from MI-
COM (IC4) Pin(38)or from TR48 become “H” level.

2} When the power is turned ON, the charging
current I1 flows. Until the charging of C111 and C112
is completed, TR30-33 remain ON, so that the final
signal output is shorted or muted by using the leading
edge of the voltage when the power is turned ON,

When the power is turned OFF, Ci11 and C112 are

—oO1C4

p—OTR4B

FROM
IC2 LA3390
L R
[»]
| 1
RI45 _ﬁlﬂl OUTI?_O L CUT
TR32

V-
. [—)tl‘; Nz

TR33 b a

Fig. 6-11

discharged by the discharging currents {I2, I3). Until
the discharging is completed TR30—33 remain ON, and
as in the above case, the mute operates (within 3
seconds).

3) When the band is changed (0.5 — 1.5 seconds) and
during the scan tuning, the pin @ of IC4 becomes “H”
level and when the mode is changed, the collector of
TR48 becomes “H” level, so that the mute also operates
in these two cases,

6-9. MODE SW (FM AUTO/MONO) (Refer to Fig. 6-12)

. (8 Tuneo

[+ ]
[FWAUTO) 58

LAIZ3IN

ici

SM MUTE
WNVERTER DRIVE . —

C +8B

Ic2 LA339%0

FM AUTO/MUTE
an

+—0+B

1} In initial state or when the power is turned ON,
the input of IC8 is A=“H”, B="L”, C=*H" and D="H",
and the output is E=“H” and F=“L”. Therefore, TR37
is ON, TR7 OFF, the pin(5)of IC1 is “H” and the mute
control is available. Secondly TR10 and TR9 are OFF
and the pin @ of IC2 is “L™, so instead of forced
mono, FM AUTO (stereo) mode is created. Thirdly,
TR38 becomes OFF -and so the pin of IC7 s “H”
and the pin (1) is also “H”, and the FM AUTO-FM
MUTE connected to the pin of the display (INDT)
lights,

18
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INB ouTa
ic7 (D—=(0(FM AUTO - FM MUTE }
LBIZSO DISPLAY {IND [)

Fig. 6-12

2) When in MONO mode (SW9 ON), the input of
IC8 is A=“H”, B=“H", C=*L" and D=%L”, and the
output i E=“L” and F=“H”. Therefore, TR38 is ON,
the pinof IC7 is “L”, the pin @ also “L”, and the
FM AUTO-FM MUTE goes out. Secondly, TR37 is OFF,
TR7 ON, the pin@ of ICt is “L” so that there is no
mute confrol. Thirdly TR10 and TR9 are ON, and so
the pin @ of IC2 becomes “H™ and the forced MONO -
state is created.

*TR8 is a transistor for determining the scan stop level
when in FM AUTO,




ViI. ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENT

7-1. THE INSTRUMENT CONNECTIONS

APPROX
[ 600mm
TEST LOOP
ANTENNA
_ AC
AM 886G _ SET . VOLTMETER
o O
OUTPUT Y\
fal fa)
. Lch OR Reh © O
. OUTPUT O__Y Y__O'NPUT
Fig. 7-1 Instrument Connections for AM (MW, LW) Section Adjustment
FREQUENCY
COUNTER
) Ale
Y_ INPUT
Lo
~ ACVOLTMETER
FM 558G
PO I fa¥
L heéo _‘r’ Y_ INPUT
0 ) O 1075 0HMs ouTPuT °7] ©
’L “ext.mop © _Y \{
| o INPUT o -0 ANTENNA 0
oUTPUT TERMINAL R ch _\1/ AC VOLTMETER
OUTPUT o
N
SET °
INPUT
MK
FM STEREO ° DISTORTION
GENERATOR METER Lchd dRch
Fo) O—
¥ | outeut INPUT
o) 00—

Fig. 7-2 Instrument Connections for FM Section Adjustment

SERVICE MANUAL AT-M5/L
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7-2. THE VIEW OF ADJUSTMENT POINTS

TSI THATT

VR |

W T
d i T —
'. separaTioN wm Loyt i

; H17
MW 0SC LW QS0

T2
Birormo ™
ros QToeTan Fla CEHTER vOLTAGE
=y JTTI o paAIjage
19kHE
CHECK La33so CEHTER g
WOLTAGE O
X _ TZ  ma LAZEIH ey
o, P8
.'-' FW CENTER VOLTAGE Pa | (RS

Rz FM TUNING
19kHz { MPX ) YOLTAGE

HILTTE
rca

LI
LLAMHIE

4M Locay
[10] 1] n

L)
TEST{NOT FOR Al r

Sgs L4LREON
(Pl IFN (Lidw)

FM TUNING
YOLTAGE
(FN 05C )

Sl 3 TEz A LECAL
Laitbe 22 Tk

15 TOE3DIP

Ful SENG
THEGH)

TUNER FCB

FRONT

Fig. 7-3 Tuner P.C.B. Model AT-M5/LXT5, T7, VC-6 are deleted on Model AT-M5.)

7-3. MW AND LW SECTION ADJUSTMENT (Refer to Figs. 7-1, 3)

Adjustment Adjustment Test
Step Item Point Point Result Remarks
TP3 2+0.01V (522kHz) Selector to MW
1 MW OSC Té TP4 Less than 25V (1611kHz) | Frequency counter to TP3.
Volt Meter to TP4
. 1000kHz (999kHz), 50dB,
2 AMIF T8,9 Output Maximum output 400Hz, (30%) Tnput
Maximum output
3 Low Ra nge T4 Output Less than 10% distortion 600kHz = (603kHz),  60dB,
Sensitivity P 400Hz (30%) Input
actor
. Maximum output
High Range . . 1400kHz (1404kHz), 60dB,
4 Sensitivity YCs Output Less than 10% distortion 400Hz (30%) Tnput
' factor
Selector to LW
TP3 2:0.01V (153kHz)
5 Lw OSC T7 Frequency counter to TP3,
TP4 Less than 25V (360kHz) Volt Meter to TP4
Maximum output
6 Low‘ffa.n & T5 Ouiput Less than 10% distortion 164kHz, 65dB, 400Hz (30%)
Sensitivity : Input
factor
. Maximum output
High R
7 Slgh‘ ane vCé Output Less than 10% distortion 299kHz, ?SdB’ 4001z (30%)
_ ensitivity Input
factor
NOTE: 1. For the best result, repeat step 1 through 7 for two or three times.

2. { kHz) in remarks indicates the test frequency for AM 9kHz step area.

20
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7-4. FM SECTION ADJUSTMENT (Refer to Figs. 7-2, 3)

- Adjustment Adjustment Test "
Step Ttem Point Point Result Remarks |
FM Tuning Selector to FM, Display to
1 Voltage L4 TP4 30V 88MHz, Digital Volt Meter
(Low) Between TP4 & GND.
FM Tuning
2 Voltage V(4 TP4 20V Display to 108MHz
(High)
: Mode to Mono. 88MHz, 1kHz
:) ¥
3 éf;iﬁj;g" “ﬂ’ 3| output Less than 6dB (Mono, 100%) Input, 3%
Y DISTORTION FACTOR
. 108MHz, 1kHz (Mono, 100%)
4 ?;ﬁh:f;ge VC1,2,3 | Output Less than 6dB Input, 3% DISTORTION
sty FACTOR
Center Tuning Meter Between
FM Center TP7 CenFered TP7 & TP8, (sce IQ\IOTE .1)
5 Voliage T2 TPR Tuning Meter Tunes only noise without
2 Indication interference from Broadcast-
| ing
Distortion 98MHz, 60dB, 1kHz (Mono,
6 Factor T3 Qutput Less than 0.3% }00%) Input
Mode SW to FM Auto, Fre-
MPX quency counter to TP9
: + ,
7| Frse Running VR2 TP 9Ktz 50Hz 98MHz Non-Modulation Sig-
q 4 nal Input
98MHz, 60dB, 1kHz (Stereo,
Stereo 100%) LCH (RCH) Input,
8 Separation VRI Output More than 404B RCH (LCH) output to Mini-
mum

NOTE: 1. The center tuning meter such as the ones used on model AA-R20, 30, 40, 50 & AT-2400, 2600 can be
used for this adjustment.
It it is not available, use a digital meter (DC VOLTAGE, RANGE 20V) instead, and adjust T2 so that
it indicates OV at the same condition.

2. For the best result, repeat step 1 through 8 for two or three times.

SERVICE MANUAL AT-M3/L
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VIil.

CLASSIFICATION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS

8-1. MODEL AT-M5/L, MSL/FR P.C BOARD TITLES AND IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS

P.C BOARD TYTLE P.C BOARD NUMBER REMARKS
TUNER A3038A501A U (AT-M5)
TUNER A3038A502A J (AT-M5)
TUNER A3038A503A C,A  (ATMS)
TUNER A3038A504A E,V,S (ATM5)
TUNER A3038A505A E, B (AT-MS5L)

OPERATION A3038A501B U (AT-MS)
OPERATION A3038A502B 3 (AT-M5)
OPERATION A3038A503B C, A (ATM5)
OPERATION A3038A504B E, V.S (ATMS)
OPERATION A3038A505B E, B (AT-MSL)
FLD A3038A501C u (AT-MS)
FLD A3038A502C ] (AT-M5)
FLD A3038A503C C A (AT-MS)
FLD A3038A504C E, V,S (AT-MS)
| FLD A3038A505C E, B (ATM5L)

22
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8-2. COMPOSITION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS
1) TUNER P.C BOARD A3038A501A~504A (AT-M5)
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ME REMPLACER QUE DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT A3038A504A
g b gikman) Coggepa’l 3 ]
O ° o Asw) lofdedd | T
r—___-_] e gy L] g L] : o §I O _-; L= L’_'“u;a.__oj oo ! o L
| | | :- -‘I' ¢ o 000 w’,qu N I_Y!.g_f F T ! . p: g T } |r
i £ SO | BRI | bk L SL | P s 010 01
papHHEs o T i N i LLL Lo e r@_ Ramre &S24, 1 15T "~ ni o bily 3
i | = &Ll ""“T-._Q | Lo —9l6 . ° sln g § _Enoo | o IL .i__‘: » e [
| | S & s Jadl  Ber TIT 411 pef s (oo Y i S TG
- ﬁ °E ! o 3 L | - o w I
: I g’% ..,’I'l\ g !I & i 5 | s o) BN @)T:N:urmm -1 . biot =) | n—ﬂ
| P /" { z __‘I 163 LAIZ43 I""'n"l+ L®_1 % 1 -1- .Il :
etmonge T — Rl = ° & o o o o L s 2 % v
: ‘ p L,.'-‘}_—-_ tJ_JT ™ iz '] ° IS% ! °o a o:sll’ I‘ t.”_'j BT - f_ﬁ?fl‘_r—um i ) 2 E 5 g u ° [] @ |] ’ @
| —W—s s | of T 2 L——J 1. 1s L ll E3EF el %5 5-: 4 9] ° ATo0l
| I - P 1, ]- T 2 31‘% "'Ig 2ty v %‘:v * O | » | ol 3 uI Py [u] aT-sst - 7o
]l | P oA o €z | | o " w2 p qu U]' 4 I Sz _o_ ._.'_._.. | ) ) |I [l % A
_ | | "‘% '1 "i.’wo“\ J : @ °a o I = e 2 Fla Aro® cak 2,L '-—"\'4'-—‘:: /sl o5 %Iﬂ i & -
| b Wy N Aﬂ 5 o 5 g i | T VR “I —ip—e .——:kh\.—a L L = bt
) \ | 3 RioZ 4
| g ] A ] I 2 T 3 s @ i 2 I o & oike® O ¥
' 1 E’—_.'_“-‘:'J\ o';-—-i | [ 0 LI 2 ¥ uI & AUt L “ e T [FZJH 2 U 2 l]
| g o | -l i+ ety
| ” " (2] gt g1 222 =——W—e
| 51 re :Q- E‘E —il—e 3 A% 3318 s ey = 2 H‘W‘ & 2 WOLT,
i ; RE ¥ e } » [ 1 2F §Foia 51 0'—_:'.&:-."1 L I 8, Sy s 5l EL "1 SELES%ER
| —h—a ¥ib] b gadit | | S A 5 l a I ol thy Tbr ! O U g a ade n r S
R TR Al R o B [ssepiants lasets Revim E RN 191919800y g sharareg o] i
B o T e i 5 ° [T et s s,y /28 R 2 4|4l < .
| (£ -y -lbm;a- : i b EEI A —{is o C il 4 LAY § by ";' 2 iamen wfﬂlwl X0 £y
I A 2 3:‘: €4 oJ 4 e, % | ———s ] THIT o Blareg
| | -+ 0—“«- I "—W—‘i "-: prs ! MiEsi » 2 I o | TR
l Il R 15 14 13 1 ] ¥ § I & IE RCIIO, | 20VS 220, 240V
A N i = lemNilE o7k § s B Ly
| |[ m—"" _K\\ = ‘r 'v'l ‘a - E'{Jg .-_}'H.__?z .r:—-—.u é '_‘m:;
| 9./ 1 - Ch i z R4 40 L v o I8
(| o3 el 1l L:EE‘ ! I —he e, | Y e e o
1 | os '___,,_I,.TET\ /l‘JL._._ i | e , #az ._:_;?_‘: 3 ._cﬁ'. Sy p——a = g & o LOCRTION OF COMPONENTS
| 3 :?__{m n@li M 5V, =, s A l i
_ : ] I o &é__r TR24 TR o E 17 =
I f“._iﬁ. I i 4 . % T g I T 5-%' & ! || oame | s A
b = I =T the 8% & - . RIZT < l> | |1 e
1T o i i oo mally g ol : A el A =
| e o | <] ° ——9 | gl I§ 3 L A R T : e
| l g || e R238 s ’u:cnuo i g2 |° 2 [ 4 o £ a ¥ 5 Pﬂl_f". r—fﬁ-——-i
|1y "J_! i Fuom: o I i 505 % % =, == e & E %%J l 5P =F :Ea: Sl S O
R ar = TN VLN et PN . . Tl 4 b || WA &8s %
| —W— || .___.! 030 ° e 99 @0 Aoia g - TR3I
c | :.. ______ ﬁ ————— 4 o e = : Lé"i E: o e 000 uI ‘JI AT' L r__'_14
[ i . RITE " RISI Le - aina £ 1 Ri22 I—-:-\.E—-‘ 5'1‘ ;J_I 2 L@ ._@-I
R e SO e SR |7 S VAL . [ RN : S i | e ST T gl
— e ™IE - o r——r—ts e RIT3 (U GHLY) ez
A ' mnn ~ LTI 0% A — R34 @ &
|34D ?—.[‘“ Y:‘;W”m“ E%E%Ef ]5} "I ;.%. -— ’ I L} o g ﬂ% ] [
fise —l— e .'-,"I'G =il o & o o 5 8
—h e [} =, T bl — =
iz E Slcla; cizr i[ l Py —— l l o% o g[ I ATy O == ﬂf
: e Pl amrrITEE =
— —3 T a’l' % L —— = ‘EI —
RIS — s &l L] -] ——
]
cile L 2223 420 W T8 B 0 II34 BT % 37 833 40 4T 4: ] . = 2 T "‘;ﬁ‘r" s T 7R™ . °
" £ Ic4 TeonaTe - s Tos30IAR s P “147 — s
b s -—'M-—cu b 8 21 2018 BI7 815 W31z (110 8B T € 34 3 21 ci3l o 726 25 24 23 1 2019 18 17 18 I3 & iz 2 m‘:—"“"
L =] iz == § A /199
i 3
B RITH O -—M"—.m Hxﬂli‘ °Lm“ T3S SETT R 98D 21T FLO.IE FLO 31}
iy ;. i m _____ L2 J — Ri42
BR e . plols S - O T T I s A R A A I T s
s 4 - o CFC i ————e A A A AR S et el g STl Ll R G D g R 2 v 2
RITH i — 151 B ) I5(TaFLD 9% . e
L " am BITIED 2 [ 35w Raun 9 : Eaeee siaaiEaeesiaaats §
4 !_"’-) oo cl J:Tr\?o;fﬁﬁou .:z: H * =fefe = s il e L e L
o JTATE OPERATION 41} Ll
_ : ,
I I 2 I 3 | 4 I 5 6 |

TR - —— — — 25¢2870(4,8)
TRIT= =~ — — 25K18 19,¥)
! TR21= = ———=25057 1L M)
8 & G2, 8lg e = ;ggz ————— §§§3|3HPI(E Fl
c® cB cE 4 {ch 05 o 2,33 =~ —2801012V(F,G)
250571 287959 235808K NP 2502603 H £5K|9 25K 212 35K107 T"g;"gag’;g A 3: = TA3S- ::_:ggé(zaezg;‘%?)
25D1012 %gggggk NP G 25K223 47— 35536k~ NF'IE FG)
£56930. 250313 TR9,12101%,23,26,31,37,38
25L3000 48 ~— —— _ 25A808K - NP (€ F,G}

SERVICE MANUAL AT-MS5/L

23



2) TUNER P.C BOARD A3038A505A (AT-M5L)

FM ANT
(T3 GHMS)

WERNMING AINMAICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS COR CSHTINUED SAFETY,
RFPLACE SAFE 1Y CRITICAI COMPONENTE OhLY WITH MANUTECTURER'S
RECOMMENDFTH FARTS

AYERTISEEMENT AL INDIQUE LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SECURITE.

POUR MAINTEMIE LE (MGRE DE SECURITE DE L'ARPAREIL
NE REMPLACER QUUE DES PIECES RECUMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT

TUNER PCB A303BA505A(3ED)[E]
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4) OPERATION P.C BOARD A3038A501B~ 505B
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CIRCUIT OPERATION DESCRIPTION
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1. OUTLINE OF AM-MS5 AND AM-M7

AM-M5/M7 use a microcomputer (AA-100) to control the system operation, and all the functions (input select, volume,
tone control, etc,) which have been provided by mechanical means so far, are now executed electronically.

(AM-M7 ONLY }

MM/ MC SW
<
%S
{AM-M7 ONLY) AM- M7 ONLY
TC4052 { =
_ EQ_AMP X3 ZERO PROTECTION
DRIVE
PHONG O 10d8 STEP 2 dB STEP
- VOLUME TCOISAP VOLUME
[ o4
AUX O Be TONE AMP ‘E,E_o_ﬂg
oz -1 5
TUNER & o Wby
mg | % ] —O—‘ﬂ 8
TAPE | O = TCo156P
I
TAPEZ O 2~ TCSU56P
{AM-M? ONLY}
. Fa
. -
_ IN "% TREBLE ;
EQUALI R DUAL POLE OC SERVO
EQUALIZER | Ph?ﬂ%-EgR
ék';'fé'. roR EN';ORY Sw VOLUME CONTROL [SERIAL DATA}
. MW -
< BacK o LB i290 [ AM-M5 OMLY}
AUTG PHONG O 7 SEGMENT DATA :
FUNCTION [TUNER o ‘,iA.P,oé' R {
controL Lyape 1 O— _ =
<%
BUFFER g
N . L)
LBIZ90 g
_ Py
TIMING CONTROL - : .
o L o -
KEY
BUFFER
MATRIX - .

1-1. SELECTION OF INPUT SIGNAL

In accordance with the buttons, PHONO, BAND, AUX,
TAPE 1 and TAPE 2, AA-100 controls the C-MOS
analog switch {TC4052x3) to select the appropriate
analog signal,

1-2. VOLUME CONTROL

AA-100 transfers serially the level data corresponding
to the UP or DOWN action to the volume IC to change
the volume level.

1-3. LONG-TERM BACK-UP BY CAPACITOR
AA-100 micro-computers for C-MOS processing, have
very low current consumption in hold mode, thus
enabling long-term back-up by a capacitor to be realized.
This provides the last-setting memory which maintains
the prior status when the power is OFF. However the
volume position will be reset at —26 dB in order to
protect the speaker for the case where the power went
off at a volume level higher than the prescribed level of
—26 dB.

28
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Fig. 1-1 Block Diagram of AM-M5/M7

1-4. GRAPHIC EQUALIZER TERMINAL

The AKAI Graphic Equalizer EA-M7 can be connected
directly to the Jacks provided exclusively for an
equalizer,

1-5. AUTO FUNCTION CONTROL SYSTEM
When you use the Akai AM-M7 in combination with
the Akai Player system AP-M7 or AP-MS5, the Akai
Sterea cassette Deck HX-M7R or HX-M5 and the Akai
Quartz Synthesizer Tuner AT-MS5/L, vou can enjoy the
convenient auto function control. Just by depressing
the operating button of each component, the Akai
AM-M7’s input source selector will be set automatically,
The auto function control inside each component sends
a control signal to the Akai AM-M7 which is then
detected by a micro.computer. This micro-computer
then sets the Akai AM-M7’s input source selector to
whichever signal is detected. Therefore, you can switch
from tape playback to record playback or radio
reception without touching the Akai AM-M7’s input
source selector. AM-MS5 operates in the same way.
* Auto function control does not function for com-
ponents connected to the AUX and TAPE 2 jacks
on AM-M7.
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OPERATION OF CONTROL

IC AA-100 PERIPHERAL CIRCUIT

2-1. AA-100 PERIPHERAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
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2-2. AA-100 TERMINALS DESCRIPTION

No. Terminal Description Funciion
1 NC
j (S:E_{)gi Output Control Signal for Elect. VR and TONE
7 DATA Qutput at ACTIVE “H”
5 CART (SEG11) Qutput “H” when phono
6 SEG10
7 SEG9
8 SEGS8
9 SEG7
i? zgg‘g SEGMENT DATA, for Display
Output at ACTIVE “H”
12 SEG4
13 SEG3
14 SEG2
15 SEG1
16 SEGO
17 TS
18 T4 DIGIT Signal
19 T3 Output at ACTIVE “H”
20 T2
21 GND )
) 1 DIGIT Signal
23 K1l
24 K2 KEY Input
25 K3 Input at ACTIVE “H”
26 K4
27 XN Clock OSC Coil
28 Xout
29 CK unused
30 TEST unused
31 RESET Reset at ACTIVE “L”
32 INT Interrupt Signal _
33 POF Power OFF at ACTIVE “H”
34 A2 FUNCTION SW Select Signal
35 B2 (BLLAD ......... TUNER, PHONO, AUX
36 A3 (B2,A2)......... Tape 1
37 B3 (B3,A3)......... Tape 2
38 Al Output at ACTIVE “H”
39 Bl
40 BAND
41 HOLD
42 veo +5V

30
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2-3, OPERATION OF AMPLIFIER SECTION CONTROL IC AA-100 PERIPHERAL CIRCUIT
2-3-1. Display Data
2-3-2. Digit Output of AA-100
- 2-3.3. Description of Input Selector
1)y FUNCTION SWITCHING
2) TAPE MONITOR SWITCHING
2-34, Operation of Electronic Volume Control and Tone Control
1) OPERATION OF VOLUME CONTROL
2) SERIAL TRANSFER DATA
2-3-5, Composition of Volume IC TC9154P and Tone Control (Bass Treble) IC TC9156P
1) INTERNAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
2) ATTENUATOR QF TC9154P
3) INTERNAL BLOCK DIAGRAM OF TC9156PF (BASS TREBLE) -
4) VARIABLE RESISTOR OF TC9156P
5) OPERATION
6) UP/DOWN OPERATION OF VOLUME CONTROL
8) UP/DOWN OPERATION OF BASS AND TREBLE
9) BALANCE CONTROL
10} OPERATION OF FADER
2-3-6. The Status that will be Established When Reset Button is Pressed
2-3-7. Reset Status when Power is on
2-3-8. How 1o make Letters

*For the description of the above circuit which is identical to Model AA-R22/32/42, see the service manual for AA-22/
32/42.
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. MAIN AMPLIFIER

3-1. AKAI ZERO DRIVE CIRCUIT (AM-M7 ONLY)

3-2. DUAL POLE SERVO CIRCUIT

*For the description of the above circuit which is identical to Model AA-R22/32/42, see the service manual for AA-22-32/42,

3-3. PROTEC‘I‘[ON CIRCUIT (AM-M7)
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Fig. 3-1 Protection Circuit

3-3-1. WHEN POWER IS ON 3-3-3. SHOULD A DC VOLTAGE OCCUR AT THE
1+B1 and AC are both supplied to the protection circuit, MAIN AMPLIFIER OUTPUT
then C1 is charged through R1 and R2, TR3 is turned Should a @ DC voltage occur at the output, the
ON, and the relay (RL1)is turned ON. transistor (TR2) is turned ON through R54, and so the

_ voltage at point (A) drops and the transistor (TR3) is
3.3-2. WHEN POWER IS OFF turned OFF which turns the relay (RL1) OFF,

The AC supplied when the power is ON is rectified by Should a @ DC voltage occur at the output, the

the diodes (D5, D6), which charges capacitor C3. When transistor (TR1) is furned ON through R34, and so the

C3 has discharged through R4, the voltage at point (A) voltage at point (A) drops, the transistor (TR3) is

drops because the diodes (D1, D2) conduct, then the turned OFF and the relay (RL1) is turned OFF to

transistor (TR3) is turned OFF, and the relay (RL1) is protect the speaker.

algo turned OFF,
3-34. OVERLOAD, OUTPUT TERMINAL SHORTED

CONDITIONS

When excess current runs through the power amplifier
IC (IC6), the transistor (TR7) is turned ON, the voltage
at point (&) drops because the diode (D9) conducts,
the transistor (TR3) is turned OFF, and the relay (RL1)
is turned OFF,

SERVICE MANUAL AT-MS/L
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LS

IVv. POWER MUTE CIRCUIT

INPUT

N
3 2
S
L ~B = Rl::n

4-1. WHEN POWER IS ON

When the power is turned ON, the voltage is supplied
to the POWER MUTE Circuit and C15 is charged through
Ri6 and R17, during which time the point (&) is
negative since one end of Capacitor C15 is connected to
—B. Therefore the transistor {TR4) is turned ON, so
the input of the main amplifier circuit is grounded to
create the mute state. When the capacitor (C15) is
completely charged the voltage at point @ becomes
positive, the transistor {TR4) is turned OFF and the
mute is released.

4-2, WHEN POWER IS OFF

When the power is turned OFF, the base potential for
the transistor {TR7) drops to turn it ON, and the transis-
tor (TRS) is turned ON, the voltage at the point @
becomes negative, the transistor (TR4) is turned ON and
the mute state is created.

Fig. 4-1 Power Mute Circuit
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V. AUTO FUNCTION CONTROL

FROM TURNTABLE ' R16
AP-M5 or AP-MT +8B -

RIS

1¢3

ok
» , _

IC3 TC4001BF .
Fig. 5-1 Auto Function Circuit (indicates only PHONO Circuit)

® ®

© @

I‘(_EBY TIME CONSTAN'D; OF CI2 AND RIS

Fig, 5-2 Waveform at Each Points

When an AP-MS5 or AP-M7 turntable is connected and
operated,a control signal as shown in Fig. 52 @ is input
to the auto-function control jack (J2) shown in Fig. 5-1,
and the waveform of (D) in Fig. 5-2 is created by the
monostable multivibrator formed by IC3 (TC4001).
When the waveform of (D) is at “H” level, TR is turned
ON and the timing pulse from the pin of IC1 AA-
100 is received by Key Input K1 at pin . This means
ICT AA-100 is put into the PHONO mode.
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II.
II.

VI,

For basic adjustmentis, measuring methods, and operating principles, refer to GENERAL TECHNICAL MANUAL.
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1. SPECIFICATIONS

1-1. MODEL AM-M5

POWER AMPLIFIER SECTION

RATED OUTPUT POWER

30w + 30w (THD 0.05%, 20Hz to 20kHz)

(BOTH CHANNELS DRIVEN, AT § ohms)

40w + 40w (EIAJ 5%, 1kHz)

POWER BANDWIDTH (IHF —3dB, AT 8 ohms)

5Hz to 40kHz (THD 0.1%)

$/N (IHF A) PHONO 75dB
AUX 99dB
RESIDUAL NOISE (8 ohms) 0.5mV
CHANNEL SEPARATION (IHF 1kHz) 45dB
DAMPING FACTOR (1kHz, 8 ohms) - 30dB

APPLICABLE SPEAKER IMPEDANCE

6 to 16 chms (for Europe, USA, Canada and Australia)
4 to 16 ohms (for other countries) '

PRE AMPLIFIER SECTION

INPUT SENSITIVITY/IMPEDANCE PHONO

2.5mV/100kohms

AUX 150mV/47kohms

TUNER 150mV {4 7kohms

TAPE 150mV/47kohms
QUTPUT LEVEL/IMPEDANCE TAPE REC 150mV/3kohms
FREQUENCY RESPONSE
PHONO (RIAA DEVIATION) +(.5dB (20Hz to 20kHz)
TUNER, AUX, TAPE 5Hz to 80kHz +0dB, —3dB
TONE CONTROL BASS +8dB (100 kHz)

TREBLE *8dB (10kHz)

POWER REQUIREMENTS

100V, 50/60Hz for Japan

120V, 60Hz for USA and Canada
220V, 50Hz for Europe except UK
240V, 50Hz for UK and Australia
110V/120V/220V/240V, 50Hz/60Hz
Switchable for other countries

POWER CONSUMPTION J: 100w
U: 140W
C, A: 105W
DIMENSIONS 350 (W) x 98 (H) x 267 (D) mm
{13.8 x 3.9x 10.5 inches)
WEIGHT 5.1 kg (11.21bs)

* For improvement purposes, specifications and design are subject to change without notice.
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1-2. MODEL AM-M7

POWER AMPLIFIER SECTION

RATED QUTPUT POWER

45w + 45w (THD 0.02%, 20Hz to 20kHz)

(BOTH CHANNELS DRIVEN, AT 8 chms)

65w + 65w (EIAT 5% 1kHz)

POWER BANDWIDTH (IHF -3dB, at 8 ohms)

5Hz to 70kHz (THD 0.1%)

S/N (IHF A) PHONO 78dB (MM)
AUX 98dB
RESIDUAL NOISE (8 ohms) 0.5mV
CHANNEL SEPARATION (IHF [kHz) 45dB
DAMPING FACTOR (1kHz, 8 chms) 35

APPLICABLE SPEAKER IMPEDANCE

6 to 16 ohms (for Europe, USA, Canada and Australia)

4 to 16 ohms (for other countries)

PRE AMPLIFIER SECTION

INPUT SENSITIVITY/IMPEDANCE PHONG MC | 0.25mV/100 ohms

PHONO MM | 2.5mV/100kohms

AUX 150mV/47kohms

TUNER 150mV/47kohms

TAPE 150mV/47kohms
QUTPUT LEVEL/IMPEDANCE TAPE REC 150mV/3kohms
FREQUENCY RESPONSE
PHONO (RIAA DEVIATION) +0.5dB (20Hz to 20kHz)
TUNER, AUX, TAPE SHz to 80kHz + 0dB, —3dB
TONE CONTROL BASS £8dB (100Hz)

TREBLE +8dB (10kHz)

POWER REQUIREMENTS

100V, 50/60Hz for Japan

120V, 60Hz for USA and Canada
220V, 50Hz for Europe except UK
240V, 50Hz for UK and Australia
[10V/120V/220V 240V, 50Hz{60Hz
Switchable for other countries

POWER CONSUMPTION I: 140W
U: 240W
C,A: 190W
DIMENSIONS 350 (W) x 98 (H) x 267 (D) mm
(13.8x 3.9 x 10.5 inches)
WEIGHT 6.5kg (13.3 Ibs)

* For improvement purposes, specifications and design are subject to change without notice,
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Il. DISMANTLING OF UNIT

In case of trouble, etc. necessitating dismantling, please
dismantle in the order shown in the phogographs.
Reassemble in reverse order.

RIRNEMASEE |

SCREWS

SCREWS

b
FRONT PANEL

SCREWS

UPPER COVER
||

38
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lll. CONTROLS

3-1. MODEL AM-M5

Fig. 3-1 Front View

®®

VOLTAGE (JEEECTOR
=~ PHORE |- TURER
120

MODI!I. =3 AM—ME

MADE IN JARAM
| SCHAL NUN‘ECR
|= <
- 11071207
220: 2404
50/ B0H2
How

T
HIHIIII

(9

Fig. 3-2 Rear View

1. SPEAKER SELECTORS ~12,  AUX, JACKS

2. FL DISPLAY 13. RESET SWITCH

3. INPUT SELECTOR 14. AUTO FUNCTION CONTROL JACKS
4. EQUALIZER IN/REC/CUT BUTTONS 16. SPEAKER A TERMINAL

5, VOLUME AND BALANCE CONTROLS 16. SPEAKER B TERMINAL

6. TONE CONTROLS 17. VOLTAGE SELECTOR (U/T ONLY}
7. POWER SWITCH 18.  AC QUTLET {W/T, CSA, AAL, JPN ONLY)
8. HEADPHONES 19. AC CORD

9. GROUND TERMINAL {7 20. TAPE SYSTEM REC/PLAY JACKS
10. PHONO JACKS 21.  EQUALIZER IN/OUT JACKS
11. TUNER JACKS

SERVICE MANUALE AM-M5/M7
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3-2. MODEL AM-M7

Fig. 3-3 Front View

AKA)ELECTRIC. COL 1T
| roonet No. AN-MT

-
(23

FIRGICHT : [FRUNRURESSEFAMR - NIC|[T FFNES?

WARNIRG «|[WITE #RZARD - O 0T |[PENY .
AYIS  CTHSEUE BE CHOD ELECERROPE —KE PAS DUYRIN!

@ @ @

Fig. 3-4 Rear View

1. SPEAKER SELECTORS 13, AUX. JACKS

2. FL DISPLAY 14. RESET SWITCH

3, CARTRIDGE SELECTOR 15.  AUTO FUNCTION CONTROL JACKS
4. INPUT SOURCE SELECTOR 16. SPEAKER A TERMINAL

5. EQUALIZER IN/REC/CUT BUTTONS 17. SPEAKER B TERMINAL

6. VOLUME AND BALANCE CONTROLS 18. VOLTAGE SELECTOR {U/T ONLY)
7. TOMNE CONTROLS 19, AC OUTLET (U/T, CSA, AAL, JPN ONLY}
8. POWER SWITCH 20, AC CORD

9, HEADPHONE JACK 21.  TAPE SYSTEM 2 REC/PLAY JACKS
10, GROUND TERMINAL {4} 22. TAPE SYSTEM 1 REC/PLAY JACKS
11, PHONO JACKS 23. EQUALIZER IN/OUT JACKS
12.  TUNER JACKS
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IV. PRINCIPAL PARTS LOCATION

4-1. MODEL AM-MS5

SPEAKER SELECTOR : TACT PCB
SWITCH Fl. DISPLAY AZ023B5070

' EQUALIZER
POWER SWITCH IN/REC/CUT SWITCH

Fig. 4-1 Front View

MAIN AMP PCB
FILTER PCB A2024A5010(U} INPUT BCB
AZ0Z3CH090 A2024A50]] (€) AZ0Z4A5028
{ [¥] MODEL ONLY) A2024A501Z(E)

FUSE PCB
A2024050401U)
2202405041 {J)
A2024D5042(C,A)
A20R4050431E }

BB 080T
IVHY

SPEAKER PCB
A20240503A

POWER PCB

A202305050 EQUALIZER PCB

A2024A502A

Fig. 42 Top View

SERVICE MANUAL AM-M5/M7
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4-2. MODEL AM-M7

SPEAKER SELECTOR CARTRIDGE SELECTOR TACT PCR
SWITCH FL DISPLAY SWITCH

A2023B5070

EQUALIZER
DISPLAY PGB . POWER SWITCH IN/REC/CUT SWITCH
AZ2023B5060

Fig. 4-3 Front View

FILTER PCB
A2023C5090Q

INPUT PCB
{[¥] MODEL ONLY) A2023A5028

Y |

FUSE_PCB

A202305042(C,A)
AZ023D5043(E,8,5)
. A2023D5044(v)

POWER ool
TRANSFORMER —— IvVRY
T :

301 8L~LIN-WNY

SPEAKER PCB
4202385038

J MAIN AMP PCB

SPEAKER PCB MC/MM PCB AZQ23AS001U} EGUALIZER PCB
AZ2023B5034 A2G23A50111) A20234 5024
A2023A5012(C)

AZ2023A5CI3(E)

POWER PCB
AZ0234502¢ AZQ23D5050

Fig. 4-4 Top View
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V. VOLTAGE CONVERSION

VOLTAGE SELECTOR

Fig. 5-1 Rear View

Models for Canada, USA, Europe, UK, Auvstralia and

Japan are not equipped with this facility. Each machine is

present at the factory according to destination, but some

machines can be set to 110V, 120V, 220V or 240V

as required. If your machine is fitted with a voltage

selector,

1. Disconnect the power cord.

2. Tum the VOLTAGE SELECTOR located on the rear
panel with a screwdriver until the correct voltage is
indicated.

SERVICE MANUAL AM-M5/M7
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VI. CLASSIFICATION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS

6-1. MODEL AM-M5 P.C BOARD TITLES AND IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS

PCB _ NO. :
MAIN-AMP P.C Board A2024A5010 [T
MAIN-AMP P.C Board A2024A5011
MAIN-AMP P.C Board A2024A5012 [E]
EQUALIZER  P.C Board A2024A5020A
INPUT P.C Board A2024A5020B
DISPLAY P.C Board A2023B5060 -

TACT P.C Board A2023B5070
SPEAKER P.C Board A2024D503A
HEAD PHONE P.C Board A2024D503B
FILTER P.C Board A2023C5090 only
FUSE P.C Board A2024D5040
FUSE P.C Board A2024D5041
FUSE P.C Board A2024D5042
FUSE P.C Board A2024D5043
FUSE P.C Board A2024D5044
POWER P.C Board A2023D5050

6-2. MODEL AM-M7 P.C BOARD TITLES AND IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS

PCB NO.

MAIN-AMP P.C Board A2023A5010 U]
MAIN-AMP P.C Board A2023A5011
MAIN-AMP P.C Board A2023A5012
MAIN.AMP P.C Board A2023A5013 [B].[S]
EQUALIZER  P.C Board A2023A5020A

INPUT P.C Board A2023A5020B

MC/MM P.C Board A2023A5020C

DISPLAY P.C Board A2023B5060

TACT P.C Board A2023B5070

SPEAKER P.C Board A2023B503A

SPEAKER P.C Board A2023B503B

SPEAKER P.C Board A2023B503C

FILTER P.C Board A2023C5090 only
FUSE P.C Board A2023D5040 [U]

FUSE P.C Board A2023D5041 '

FUSE P.C Board A2023D5042
FUSE P.C Board A2023D5043
FUSE P.C Board A2023D5044
POWER P.C Board A2023D5050

44
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6-3. MODEL AM-M5 COMPOSITION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS
1y MODEL AM-MS5 MAIN-AMP P.C BOARD A2024A5010, 11, 12

LOCATION OF COMPONENTS

1c TERMINAL
ICl---C3 JI —= ¢3
Ic2---83 Jz --- A3
IC3--~ &3 J3-—-DpI
IC4--- A3 Ja--- g3
158 | OIE G
1CE~~ A2 @®ro(8ral
TR

TRI---03

TR2,6—C3

TR3*-D|

TR4---A2

TR4b~B2

TRS,7-C2

TRI,TR® -~ 2506(2K (E,F})
TRZ -~ — 28B83ZKIE, F}
TR4,TRAD--

(TR4D J2sasoek-npE,F)

TRE,TRE--- 25C536K~-NP(E,F)

w

250 BI2K{E,F)
25B632K(E,F}

ECB

2SAB08K—NFILE,F)
25C536K—NP(E,F)

WARNING: A TNDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS FOR CONTINUED SAFETY,

VLT

REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDED PARTS

AVERTISSEMENT: AL INDIQUE LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SECURITE,

SPEAKER PCB
BLK @

BLK }SPE.AKER GND

POUR MAINTENIR LE DEGRE DE SECURITE DE L'APPAREIL, RED
NE REMPLACER DUE DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT SPEAKER F'CB@ r—-—‘ro DISPLAY PCB J3
(& J3
|-——-' /TS 5TK-4833 L
AAA3ANR3T 2R3 E 21 i
ST B a 3 A
il E
51 _L '“rll 3 [
(& o o ('] ¥
I- T.. o UI =
(8] [+ 4
& T al T901
UI- I c37 al| | o8 s —_———
B i} n FE T: PR R r
% r25 e c24 E g ¥ R22b Frod Aw g ol tedal e
¥ R26b gl —AM— O——Mb-a—-;—'. E L—Q UT )
R23 R32 ":‘_‘. 3\1J R25b et ~{ ML ey, St LW
— e — M———e —i g - :
Lib pEib s G RS RNy A 8 P s o8 -
R21 Ll 3,11 R N 3 i s e I
. .JUML_. a UI C20b is 8 » ®» - |I
c20 = @ o L - = | = HHT
—— = i a b=y LK
Len G G Rch o J_ l"“ """"" WAT
1 Lider b T L e el -
o o @ ) '3
Pk T i UG & SO °1 Hee |
|| ! pe A i
[=] 1] i 1
2F 2F C c32 e ' :
ka4
i} 3 § e Regars) i YT ST b, 4
R34 a 2 ¥ (2
¢33 '—:‘:5—-‘ il Rasb - 2 A\ FRL
- i g %,. e
. N' . m m "~
I1C6 M521810 . R34b e ——t "
= %) w0
: u%ﬁfzszsasﬂ% =l 1 ;
“ RIS - 2 ci2
TR4 ad pio ]
RISD i
TR4b &ib R3BIFS)
i3k —i——» TRS
—l [:d
5 ke ® a i a7 5 ©
2 E c2b 3 o O [Be l » = f'T'I
o alalals a bod a o a T n PR
= ofrnteo o{[—. E ey LI‘ e a - =
alﬂ! -"-‘lt e e & g a2t T o o« 3 & uI
5 o cob o~ ] " 6e F
T QT .__! =Y x 3 L s = RI6 RIT
2 1 RI2b sa 2l.e o ._%;;3_. B a
TO EQUALIZER PCB PN gé“ A = —y—s —M—e
o fery o|3e ) R46 RS54
[ o1} ! 0zl |20 { u\l R43 TR clu
: 2 [el0 1112 1314 151 011 12 13 14 15 16 :oa: Glte : °2) TRE & '""“5' ‘A 5 {t
IC4 TC9ISER 1C3 TCOI56R 12 TCOIB4P SLAl i ——a
\*3 lez 65 43 2 8 765 43 2| el \°¥
J2 e RS R @ ci3
—W— a —il— ERz A\
cé4 g} REDA Ef" .f
s
D4 TrR2 A\ 4
———p
»t - cla
— Ao
c8 A o —-I R3OIFS) 3_' o—fhe
o —W—s U‘T p R3 3 R4T
AR s —A—e 3 —A\W—e
R9 R4 0—-"——' Q oW
c3 R48
A I B 44 l 41 ¢ D l
MAIN AMP PCB T
A2024 A5010 [Ul[J] TO EQUALIZERPCB ) | % | @ 5 0 E (EDED
L TO EQUALIZER PCB J3 F3 | SA250V 54250V |SAl25Y TS 4
A2024 A5011 [C][A]
Fd | 2542500254250V [2.5A125V | T2A
A2024 A5012 [E][VI[BIS] F5| 2.58250v| 25A250v[2.58125 v T2 A
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2) MODEL AM-M5 EQUALIZER P.C BOARD A2024A5020A

MODEL.

VLY
vCl L
—f—
VLIb |I
R
vCib
L
; TUNER
vLz2
-t _g5 R
vL2b
VL3 L
e [avx ]
4 R

(o] P 1,

1 | I
T

-

TO MAIN AMP PCE J4
——TC MAIN AMPPCB J 1

‘—’TO MAIN AMP PCB J 2

(e

R34 FS

LOCATION OF COMPONENTS

G

1ICI-—~C1
1C2---C3
JC3---C3
tCa-~- 4|
ics---A2
ICE---B |

TTrTYITIILY 111 !
| 2 3485 67 8 900 12134 (5 (617§ 19 2021
16| AA=100 o N
. aloalalo
42 41 40 39 36 5736 3534 3332 31 50 29 26 27 26 2524 23 22
TTITY TYYTYITYTYITITIYL
c7
—Ny—a D3
A el e
R2 TR2
— A —N— i
.—-WEL'. Ll
et l“”". T2 3485 678
T R37 G5 Tc4o08288
RTE "—“a‘ 16 15 14 (312 11 106
N L A
LW gyce,
M 1 e RS
! t[:]é ;"u A - op———e
EE&L:’%. i (CTRE-T— S T IR/ A e I I R (I - T -
pUl B ey = RN RN S At
L == )8l Tomomomromo—szoloot o
B gy 3 j3e !
-__T"_""'; 2e :
1! lie ] .
..-._J-.T.—-._— . y g TO TACT RCB J I
N nE 0 sl LS
FEE= == -y = R53 & ;
i i i . 8 ——— TO DISPLAY PCB
l--—lj-ew--—j'_“m' ic2 L4069 UB IC3 TC400I8P ol B T offeee 1 |0
-_Jw,a. 141312 1110 9 8 14 13 1271710798 I II I
________ cs o
" WY RIS R23 ¥, pal
i i j ——s W e —w—e (8eeeeffeees D 1)
e Jz J1
DISPLAY PCB
3 “’1'2 EQUALIZER PCB A2024A502A
TG INPUT PCB JI4
TERMINAL TR I——'TO INPUT PCB 415
Jhd2=-=G 1 TRI--C3
U Bl TR2-- D2
Jd--=-=Dn3 TR3---C2 TRito TRE---25CE36K-NP LE.F) ECE
JG - ca TR4--C2
16— AL2 25C536K~NP(E.F!
JTrodli~ A3
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3) MODEL AM-MS DISPLAY P.C BOARD A2023B5060

p o AT i
;.!,2 l:’, e W GPY Y EE T T %{f’.} 0O
Fa) 1 oy e 2ay
j3ef - AR
Eianl T T el
3'5.! —— giﬁal : :
5;;9.;" \-IIs-I
:!ST.\" 1 23485 89 g g g 5 Ei\?.}
= L 8T ‘——-—-—q-_
‘;’_'/J B rflst'ﬁzw 2 11 ip e ﬂ:u";j.zﬁo? e
J2 TS 15 41312010 - R
e il
4
Q -] ——
O BAAFABA I BB I RS LB IS BRI ARABEIAB I BEABEABS S5 055w
DISPLAY PCB A2023B5060
4y MODEL AM-M5 INPUT P.C BOARD A2024A5020B
EQUALIZER EQUALIZER
REC IN ou
L R L R L R L R
I | : | | | l v ! —ll
R43' I } .-———‘—»—-- i | | ] 1 | i
70 EQUALIZER PCB Uiz @—r——#l—— - —— -] — —[~ || r!——':"ﬂ—'—"—l"'—“\"! |
“EERRREET e AL ¢ dei—idEE | b, g
’:_:_'—— H | “bougilit | ||__f | ] | l:l
5 CAUY N LR Ee e
el g = d1]1 1L i | FA
c23b ] ] ]
e | INA T4V Nl
|Lgin AL IS ey |n, .t ) 5._.___‘_.4
L, e . . s | LN . Sl LI, e S 4
5 R31D =
E] —\W—e =
-
r TO
3 EQUALIZER PCB ui2
A= - = e -
e 83880
r—-———t
INPUT PCB A2024A50208
v] moneL
VLS .___(%_. vea
s e
Le VLT
8 a- it @ el o (UL
= =C “vem - ve3b Yiegn
il
VLED
vCab
=~
G

INPUT PCB A2024A50208
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5) MODEL AM-M5 TACT P.C BOARD A2023B5070

SWIio swn S5Wi3
el =3k it
L - o L. } L - 1 L — e
(BAss-] [iNZcALL] [TREBLE-) VOLUME — O
SwWo9 SWI6 SWE SWi2
r[==]] [ ez ] =18 el ]
[ ¥ Sy 4 | L —da L =44 [ 1) et
MEMORY EﬁLﬂNCE BﬂLaNCE
SWi4 SWIs SWIT
vl LY [ ]
L g 4| [ K9 Sy =
[DEFEAT]  [TREBLE ¥ VOLUME +
__TO EQUALIZER PCB J3_ O
CREEREES T
[TuneER] PHONO
Lp-—4d | 3 el 3t 1 J T gl @) |

6) MODEL AM-MS SPEAKER P.C BOARD A2024D503A

TACT PCB A2023B5070

(L} {R)
[ HE B =
+[F] [=] [+
97, .
MAIN AMP PCB[
B o B B |
{ MP P — ly2
TO MAIN A cB Ri@)l @0 O )
[ | I R R L
T0 MaIN aMP PCB(6) _'-T@)I ———s
| ]
é’ ~ gl |
A Pl & A 2 it
i ) D e~ 1
Con | | | |
' 1% | ' | |
TO DISPLAY PCB J4 2 :osu f I | |
3-(-——_-‘1'44” IO o l 2 IO OI
4-e——— 1 #3|| | | |
TO HEAD PHONE PCB JI (—[5<———J1«z” |II [[l |]] [[:
6 [+ ®1
Lo U i } | 1
"Ny e
SP sefa)

SPEAKER PCB A2024D503A
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7) MODEL AM-M3 HEAD PHONE P.C BOARD A2024D503B

TO SPEAKER PCB Jl=—J—

HEAD PHONE PCB A2024D503B

o AF i)
0 5 [
———% |-I

°© LG RO | [
——o -

=d &8 ¥k !_ J
Sty ¥

’]
A—

HEAD PHONE PCB A2024D503B

8) MODEIL AM-M5 FILTER P.C BOARD A2023C3090

SPEAKER PCH

SPEAKER PCB

MAIN aMP PCB

MAIN AMP PCB
SPEAKER PCB

SPEAKER PCB

O
@

[ 117

el e [
:_v1" _l.,| vLI z
L.—lflh _: vLIb
VE_;_O__O ._fﬂ'\__. 3
/ MODEL
[v] MODEL
~ )
Ll
_______ = e
: oy e aimily |
_r'—'|; |T | |__'
-I- il o | [~ T™I
- | s== | ]
|
:@IL._M__._! .3 | AT E E
——®| ——————— e || L ch
(S} @1 s
— c3 fos |
__[G)]F”_"L‘I"——"IHH l(g)i =1 =
P, B e
“r@)I:_ 5= ’ of Bl Reh
| ] ]
- | l__'
L@J:hﬁy_—-.%g o} (2]
=== |
g ‘o 8= 4
bl = |
\_ J

FILTER PCB A2023C5090
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9) MODEL AM-MS5 FUSE P.C BOARD A2024D5040 POWER P.C BOARD A2023D3050

POWER PCB
A2023D5050 Euggqgggm $BLECToR
- ™) 2 ( \
& / A O zonno
I-g}"—l | I & I I
A
SWaol
@ Gy _ _dNeeeeN 20000000 00 GRY
® i 1{0] @9
P | 6
sw | ! O §O
| : RED >
c1 M | l——
—i— :
C:) ®"'— - AM- M5T-70 B
, W F.
O
A {11 CH ] \. _/
D CHHOT 26fiers
AC 1G240V UNSWITCHED | SwITcHED
50/ 60H:z
10) MODEL AM-MS FUSE P.C BOARD A2024D5041, 42 POWER P.C BOARD A2023D5050
POWER PCB FUSE PCB mro"o: r_'ri"_'_
A2023D5050 [J] A2024D504! BE ey !
i A ) [AC) A2024D5042 { ' |
Al ol |
|
& a0 i
I
35| C? reo
>->* F 1 3‘ ov
@ I I + | I &1 |
& : AM-M5T-10 A
; I AM-M5T-20 A
PRI S ! %AM-MST-BO A
5 G- SURN - N~ Y :
W 7’
O
oo )
P =[]
UNSWITCHED SWITCHED
AC 100V 50/60 Hz
B[] AC 120V §CHz CAUTION

FOR CONTINUEQ PROTECTION
AGAINST FIRE HAZARD REPLACE
ONLY WITH SaM TYPE FUSE.

WARNING: & INDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS. FOR CONTINUED SAFETY,
REFLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS OMLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S

RECOMMENDED FARTS

AVEATISSEMENT: & IL aNQIQU LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SURETE  POUR

MAINTEMIR LE DEGRE [E SECURITE GE L' A

PPAREIL NE REMPLACER LES

CONMPOSANTS DONT LE FONCTIONMEMENT EST CRITIGQUE POUR LA SECURITE

QUE PaR DES PIECES AECOMMANDEES FaR LE FABRICANT
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11y MODEL AM-M5 FUSE P.C BOARD A2024D5043 POWER P.C BOARD A2023D5050

[E] wir 220w _ T901_

[3] 8Ly 240v

POWER PCB
AZ2023D5050 FUSE PCB
8 A ™) p A2024D5043 _{_\
L oWe O
Fess ] L
'[ E]l am-ms57-40 A
(.;) i ]I 0) BEE aM- M5T-50 A
H—" \D‘I—I [
&l & |
cr M | |
—— ! I
D Q. | s
\. - __J: E Hj‘
L O LR_D__'®
J

[E] AC 220v 50H:
BI[s] ac 240v 50Hz 4

12) MODEL AM-M35 FUSE P.C BOARD A2024D5044  POWER P.C BOARD A2023D5050

M Tam

POWER PCB
‘A2023D5050 FUSE PCB

r ) A2024D5044 SRR

ke [ X e
A
(:)_'ED_ _________________ Le———
AM-M5T- 404
,Lh__i._l__ ®-|
vt B
I o
c1 A | |
? @-- 1
- i ) @ [ -II_
O o
.. ! J/
]
/.?3| I

AC 220V 50Hz

WARNING: M AMCICATES SAFETY CAITICAL COMPONENTS FOR COMTINUED Sa4FETY .
AERLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS DMLY WITH MANUFACTUREAS
AECOMMENDED PARTS

AVERTISSEMENT . A IL INDIQUE LES COMPOEANTE CRITIOLES DE SECURITE.

POUA MaINTENIR LE DEGREE DE SECURITE OE L'APPAREIL,
WE REMPLACER QOLE DESPIECES AECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT

SERVICE MANUALAM-M5/M7
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6-4. MODEL AM-M7 COMPOSITION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS
1) MODEL. AM-M7 MAIN-AMP P.C BOARD A2023A5010, 11, 12, 13

¥LT &RY ¥LT

hALL A L TR I - =~-== -~ 2506IZKIE,F}
- 4] TR Z =m==mmmn 25B632KIE,F}
LOCATION OF COMFPONENTS ) ] }.% TO EQUALIZER PCE TRI == - 2503I3HPIF}
TR 4---mmmme- 254970 (6R,BL}
(R [ AP S g TR 5 TRY -~~~ 25CZ240IGR,BL}
— TO EQUALIZER PCB TRA4b === ===~ 254970 (GR,BL)
1€ -===----- B He TR Sb1oTRTb ---25C2240(GR,BL}
IC2 --=-——=- — o
IC3,8~-—-—~ ¢
IG5 ===-m-om - c2
ICH ~=smnm==-- B3 A B | C D
IC8b-——- ——-—-- D03 -
o c3 ;
I c3p W
TR pez { 0——-::;——-. 36 R4b R9b ECB
TR, 2---—— Al —h—e ; ol |a/& SO P $4970 (GR,BL }
R24 = I | = oe a s ceb 2 B
TR -——w====~— Az ——e oLlJ l cap 31 ™ "%‘ ;J_ c2b  m —{}= 2502240 ( GR,BL}
_____ o|® ULI‘ £ = cTb
TR41TRE B2 f‘i 4 v T S e T ol
TR4bWTREL---- D2 x! = W—a S
=5 AR 4 a2 & 3w RIOb,
TRY ~--—--~--B3 i = . ..': Zlse TS
TR7b -—-- ~===- C3 a® .1 — Slee S W
u'-IJ 6 jze |, = il 2y
-m{s» I i
TERMINAL +30ja® [ | - S |
| Ul se € 7 8 (.
o mmm e D cal of 3 Ty o e — > TO EQUALIZER PCB
——————— o 1615 14 1312 11 108 ey UJALI
Jz 8! —{——— q TRz A\ < QIII . T
JE-——----—C]I © by S i
J A e m B2,3 =3/ a (FrsrrzT A
Or@------- as ] FRIA ﬁl'{'l b
@ ~
@0 83 R25% S S T e o7 g e R
R o——?:\;—o :1 F?z& e «
- AW . QT’ » 1"'“! ,ll
P - ; EI
—m—e R37 sl a
&3 '—R"‘;a-"" Stf ”.:'z‘!'d 05 % % % % %% 'n?'l:ﬂ4"_d E'—'}" g%
ot i ic5 STK3042
‘_""_"}___‘ TR3 A : R39
2 n < g s tal ) 1 )
a & TR e e " " alal a2 cE
- 1 ~lg] = = nz |3 eSIEy a B
o G: al ¥ e . efe = 7 ‘-’T w| TREGb
g E g {l “es ay" 2SDIIZHP(F }
R28 .,IE :E a
. a4 Bl & R38D 9
e b — ) .= 3 ._clzl IIT& 3 S W =
| I €33 @ o I ' e s LS TRANTRED s
1 I .T:I. i 8 R43 L R3TD = -
l-'_;- —————— : 1 :l.‘F' R32 : ~
!ll—H—q- : i:CSI’ RS - " —® E b
{iag!l *—W—= f—————3 T
— ! E ! [ RE6 c2a  cz9 — 2 4
i LA s Ce—w—a e i Rs2p s
4 W | X A :DIO jlez | o RS3 RS3d
| | 1wy ! —A——e
_— - )k [ . T RS0 n 08 c23b 8
| -4
To spgr;::::NAL [ | e | v i 'y o S . o e cz2en e ERRe
- L -o@:aa.nc lr—_ Lo x| ‘l"r_ S g.l_gT & \ 4 p a = A = 1 >
ool — o T - = a8 @
---—-:--@“:n: cio | I"'C)": o lnl @ & & S o i + ) 2 :l A -1-: »
| / [ il _l {H = Sleze h [- e 8 8 0 o 8 Q_I SE o b4 OT B
. | _:h —————— - i |’I | : q x ® (- - B - N | 3 O—-ﬂz
_———— -OCZ)}OLK Fa i | L ®J 5 L] IC7 MS5218LO - R47b 4 ECB
l h - &V
RO | # 408 AR — FR3b A 2SBE32K(E,F)
WHT | i —a —iA——e 25D6I2KI(E,F)
3 L-—d U MODEL | Frsd & e T
AFs 1 g - < .
| > 20 o -—a e -
I 1 I T I I ! c24 c22 o, cazv
1 —]l— —{|— —j—
L UMD | JEs sTKI050 iceb sthiosall—
' ’ oy 0% 0es T8y 19 8y %y (&5 %5 'aJ ' ® @ 8y 0, 65 8g &7 a5 b_l . )
& MAIN~AMP PCB AZ023A50I0 A2023A5012 [T] [A]
A2023A 5011 A2023A5013 B]
g 2 ——= TO SPEAKER PCB J2 J s/ BJIVIE]
[ 1
8 &
gl g WARNING: A IMDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS FOR CONTINUED SAFETY,
g = REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S
el RECOMMENDED PARTS
= @ AVERTISSEMENT: AL INDIQUE LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SECURITE.
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4) MODEL AM-M7 DISPLAY P.C BOARD A2023B5060

3) MODEL AM-M7 INPUT P.C BOARD A2023A5020B
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6) MODEL AM-M7 SPEAKER P.C BOARD A2023B503A, B, C
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8) MODEL AM-M7 FUSE P.C BOARD A2023D5040 POWER P.C BOARD A2023D5050
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10) MODEL AM-M7 FUSE P.C BOARD A2023D35043 POWER P.C BOARD A2023D5050
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HOW TO USE THIS PARTS LIST

1. This Parts List shows the parts that are considered necessary for repairs. Other parts, such as resistors and capacitors,
are shown in the “Common List for Service Parts™. Select and order such parts from the “Common List for Service

Parts”.

2. The Recommended Spare Parts shows those parts in the Parts List which are considered particularly important for

service.,

3. Parts not shown in the Parts List and “Common List for Service Parts” will not be supplied in principle.

4. How to read list
a) Mechanism Block

2. HEAD BASE BLOCK

REF.
NO.

2-1x  BH-T2023A320A HEAD BASE BLOCK GX-F&6R
HP-H2206A010A HEAD R/P PR4-8FU C

PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

2-3 5477876 PAN20X03STL CMT
2-4 Z5-5364388 BID20X083TL CMT
23 2G-402895 CS ANGLE ADJUST SPRING

SP (Service Parts) Cla_&siﬁcation
A small “x” indicates the inability to
Tllustration.

This number corresponds with the
individual parts index number in that
figure

Nuraber

show that particular part in the Photo or

This number corresporids with the Figure

b) P.C Board Block

6. SYS. CON. P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NO.

6-1

6-IC1
6-IC2
6-IC3
6-1C4
6-TR1to4
6-TR5to28
6-D1
6D2tod
6-D5told
6X1

PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

BA-T2034A070A PC SYS CON BLK GX-F44R

El-324536 1C HD14049BP

EI-3363801 1IC MB&841-564M

El-331661 1C SN7405N

EI-336725 IC M54527P

ET-200985 TR 25C2603 F.G

ET-554657 TR 28A733A P,Q

ED-318292 D SILICON H 152473T-77 T26
ED-308952 D GERMA V 1K34A-LR F07
ED-318292 D SILICON H 182473T-77 T26
El-318384 OSC X’TAL NC-18C

3.579545MHZ

SP (Service Parts) Classification

This reference numbers corresponds
with symbol numbers of Schematic
Diagrams.

5. Both the kind of part and installation position can be determined by the Parts Number. To determine where a parts
number is listed, utilize Parts Index at end of Parts List. It is necessary first of all to find the Parts Number. This
can be accomplished by using the Reference Number listed at right of parts number in the Parts Index.
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. MODEL AT-MS/L

RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS

Because, if the parts listed below are on hand, almost
any repair can be accomplished, we suggest that you
stock these Recommended Spare Parts Items.

REF.
NO.

L1~ R T T S ST

PARTS NO.

BT-344374
BT-344375
BT-344376
BT-344377
BT-347888
BT-344378
BT-344379
EC-330692
EC-332222
EC-337772
ED.-336805
ED-330218
ED-344153
ED-344444
ED-301911
ED-200469
ED-336832
ED-337605
ED-323057
ED-336944
ED-338049
ED-347701
EF-300599

EF-336834

EF-308933
EF-308848
El-322248
E1-202218
El-343349
EI-337013
El-330689
El-344436
El-344438
El-344437
El-344422
EM-344372
ER-344434
ER-338338
ER-336804
ER-344435
ER-336830
ER-341654
ER-315407
ER-316045
£S-337902
ES8-334439
ES-344445
ES-336780
ET-322775
ET-452531
ET-655356
ET-330588

ET-336937
ET-337743

ET-322778

ET-200505
ET-338410
ET-336869
ET-336935
ET-3227175
ET-618873
ET-328437
ET-337744
EV-337995
EV-337993

DESCRIPTION

2 TRANS POWER AT-M5T-10 (J)
A TRANS POWER AT-M5T-20 (A)
A TRANS POWER AT-M5T-30 (C)
A TRANS POWER AT-M5T-40 (V)
A TRANS POWER AT-M5T-41 (E)
M TRANS POWER AT-MST-50 (5,B)
A TRANS POWER AT-M5T-70 (U)
C S-FIX H T203R200E 4.2-20

¢ $-FIX H TZ03R300E 5.2-30

C S-FIX H TZ03ZOTOE 2.0-7

A D SILICON DS135D-KB1 200/1.0A
A D ZENER H HZ15L 2

M D ZENER HOSZ30 Y

D LED SLP-436B-01 AMBER

D SILICON H DSa48

D SILICON H DS448 FAS F10

D VARACTOR SVC2118P

D VARACTOR SV(333(A) DOUBLE

D VARISTER MV12

D ZENER HO5Z16 XY

D ZENERH 05224 Y

D ZENER H 05262 Z

A FUSE F8T3100 T 250V 0,404
(E,V,5.E,B)

A FUSE FST3100 TIME 250V 0.16A
(E,V 8E,B)

M FUSE TSC A 250V 0.20A (U)

A FUSE TSC 125V 0.40A (C,A)

IC LA1231N

IC LA1245

IC LA3390

IC LB1290

IC LC4011B

IC TC9147P

IC TD6104P

IC TD6301AP

OSC X*TAL HC-18/U 7.200000MHz

IND FL ¢-BT-10ZYK CHARACTER

FILTER CE BFU450C4N 0.450MHz

FILTER CE MS36KY-A 10.7MHz

FILTER CE SFE10.7MAS 10.7MHz

FILTER CE SFU250B9 0.450MHz

FILTER LC LP BL-34HD

FILTER LC LP 42W-1001

FILTER CE SFE10.7MMKA 10.7MHz

RCBHF10 RDS 1/4W 111]

A SW PUSH SDLD1P 01-1

SW SLIDE 00420451 2-04-02

SW TACT EVQ-QHR12B

SW TACT KHH10902

A TR 28C536K-NP E,F,G

M TR 25D313HPEF

A TR 28D571 LM

TR FET 28K19 0,Y

TR FET 25K223 E,F

TR FET 3SK107 E

TR 28A608K-NP EF .G

TR 28C2603 EF

TR 25C2878 AB

TR 28C29%9 C,D

TR 25C3000 E,F

TR 28C536K-NP E,F.G

TR 28C930 E,F

TR 28D1012-VF,G

TR FET 18K212 DE

R S-FIX H RVF§P0) 3F 103

R S-FIX H RVF8PO L 3P 203

PARTS LIST AT-M5/L

REF,
NO,

i1
1-2
1-3
1-4
1-5
1-6
1-7
1-8
1-9

1-1C1
1-1C2
1-IC3
1-1C4
1-IC5
1-1C6
1-IC7
1-IC8
1-TR1
1-TR2
1-TR3
1-TR4
1-TR5
1-TR6t08
1-TE9
1-TR10}
1-TR11
1-TR12t015
1-TR16
1-TR17
1-TR1 8to20
1-TR21
1-TR22
1-TR23
1-TR24.25
1-TR26
1-TR27
1-TR28
1-TR29
1-TR 30
1-TR31

I-TR32,33

1-TR35
1-TR36
1-TR37,38
1-TR3%9to42
1-TR44
1-TR46,27
1-TR48
1-TR51
1-DitoD4
1-D5,6
1-D7,8

1-D9
1-D10
1-D11,12
-D13
1-D14
1-D15t018

1-D49

1.D20
D21
1-D23.24
1-D25
1-D26,27
1-D29tod0
1-D41,42
1-D45,46
1-VC1toa
1-VCs

PARTS NO.

1. TUNER P.C BOARD BLOCK

DESCRIPTEON

BA-A3038A0304 PC TUNER BLK AT-MS5 (U)
BA-A3038A030B PC TUNER BLK AT-M5 (J)
BA-A2038A030C PC TUNER BLK AT-M5 (C)
BA-A3038A030D PC TUNER BLK AT-M$5 (A)
BA-A3038A030E PC TUNER BLK AT-M5 (E)
BA-A3038A030F PC TUNER BLK AT-M3 (V)
BA-A3038A030GPC TUNER BLK AT-M5 (S)
BA-A30384030H PC TUNER BLK AT-M5L (E)
BA-A3038A030) PC TUNER BLK AT-M5L (B)

TUNER P.C BOARD

EI.322248

EL-343349

EI-202218

El-344436

EI-344437

EI-344438

EI-337013

FI-330689

ET-337743
ET-336869
ET-337744
ET-618873
ET-336935
ET-322775
ET-322778
ET-32277%
ET-338410
ET-322778
ET-322775
ET-330588
ET:322775
ET-655356
ET-452831
ET-322778
ET-322775
ET-322778
ET-322775
ET-322775
ET-322775
ET-32277§
ET-322778
ET-328437
ET-336937
ET-322775
ET-322778
ET-322775
ET-322775
ET-322775
ET-322778
ET-200505
ED-336832
ED-301911
ED-337605

ED-30,1911
ED-323057
ED-301%11
ED-347701
ED-330218
ED-336805

ED-336805

ED-344153
ED-338049
ED-301911
ED-336944
ED-301911
ED-301911
ED-2004692
ED-301911
EC-337772
EC-330692

IC L.A1231N
IC LA3390
IC LAi1245
IC TC9147P

“1C TD6301AP

IC TD6104P

IC LB1290

IC LC4011B

TR FET 3§K107 E

TR 28C2999 C,D

TR FET 28K212 D.E

TR 28C930 E,F

TR 25C3000 E,F

TR 28C536K-NP E,F.G

TR 25A608K-NP E,F,G

TR 25C536K-NP E,F,G

TR 28C2878 A,B

TR 25A608K-NP E,F.G

TR 25C536K-NP E,F,G

TR FET 28K19 O,Y

TR 25C536K-NP E,F .G

A TR 28D571 LM

A TR 28D313HP EF

TR 2SA608K-NP E,F,G

TR 28C536K-NP E,F,G

TR 25A608K-NP E,F,G

TR 28C536K-NP E,F.G

A TR 28C536K-NP E,F,G

TR 25C536K-NP E,F.G

A TR 28C536K-NP E,F G

TR 25A608K-NP E.F,G

TR 28D 1012-V F,G

TR FET 25K223 EF

TR 28C536K-NP EF,G

TR 28A608K-NP E,F,.G

TR 25C536K-NP E,F,G

TR 28C536K-NP EF.G

TR 28C536K-NP E,F,G

TR 25A608K-NP E,F,.G

TR 25C2603 EF

D VARACTOR SVC211SP

D SILICON H DS448

D VARACTOR SVC333 (A)
DOUBLE

D SILICON H DS448

D VARISTER MV12

D SILICON H 8448

D ZENER H05Z6.2 Z

/A D ZENER HHZ15L 2

A D SILICON D5135D-KB}
200/1.0A

D SILICON DS135D-KB1
200/1.0A

A DZENERHOSZ30 Y

D ZENER H 05224 Y

D SILICON H D&448

D ZENER H 05Z16 X,Y

D SILICON HDS448

D SILICON H D§448

D SILICON H DS448 FAS F10

D SILICON H DS448

€ S-FIX H TZ03Z070E 2.0-7

C S-FIX H TZ03R200E 4,2-20
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REF.
NO.

1.VC6
111
L1

i-L2
1-L3
1-1.4

1-L4

1-L5
1-Lé
1-T1

1-T2
1-T3
1-T4
1-T5

i-Té
1-T7

i-T8

1-T9
I-FL1

I-FL1E
i-FL2
1-FL2

1-FL3
1-FL4

1-FLS
1-FLe

1-FL7

1-VRI
1-VR2
1-R21,22
1-R 32,33
1-R46,47
1-R60,61
1-R100
1-R101
1-R119
i-R120
1-R132
1-R133
1-R136
1-R140
1-R181
1-R251
1-C48 49

1-C56
1-C56
1-C57
1-C57
1C62,63
1-Cs5
1-C71
1-C72

1-C114

PARTS NO,

EC-332222
EQ-336872
E0-3369239

EQ.336873
E0-336938
EQ-336871

EGQ-336940

E0-332120
EQ-338409
EQ-337640

EOQ-344425
EQ-344433
E(-337598
EQ-337599

EQ-348209
EO-307786

E0-343351

EQ-202216
ER-315407

ER-345729
ER-336804
ER-338338

ER-341654
ER-344434

ER-344435
ER-336830

ER-344435

EV-337993
EV-337995
ER-324480
ER-324337
ER-324337
ER-324337
ER-324185
ER-324184
ER-672816
ER-32278%
ER-324934
ER-323074
ER-200944
ER-328067
ER-324934
ER-328067
EC-344155

EC-344486
EC-344478
EC-344486
EC-344478
EC-344484
EC-344483
EC-344431
FC-344482

EC-320548

DESCRIPTION

C S-FIX H TZ03R300E 5.2-30
M5L (E,B) ONLY
COIL VARI 2 TFELANT-U
EXCEPT (J)
COIL VARI 2 TFEI-ANT-)
(J) ONLY
COIL VARI 2 TFEL-RF-1
COIL VARI 2 TFEL.RF-2
COIL VARI 2 TFELOSC.U
EXCEPT (1)
COIL VARI 2 TFELOSC-)
(1) ONLY
COIL FIX 2 103AK-005A 2,20uH
COIL LF FKOB 160MH02 2502H
COILL IFT 119AC-15533X
10.7MHz
COIL DET 2 77-1119-01
COIL DET 2 77-1120-01
COIL VARI 2 25A-1353-01
COIL VARI 2 25A-1354-03
MSL {E,B) ONLY
COLIL OSC 2 TNR-8646Y 115.0pH
COIL OSC 2 TNR-6722Y 580uH
MsL (E,B) ONLY
COIL {FT PEGK0008B-01
455KHz

COIL IFT 7MC-6733C 460KHz

FILTET CE SFE{10.7TMMKA
10.7TMHz
FILTER CE SFE10.7MZ1KA
10.7MHz M5L (E) ONLY
FILTER CE SFE10.7MAS
10,7MHz EXCEPT (V)
FILTER CE MS§3GKY-A
10,7MHz M5 (V}, M5L (E)
FILTER LC LP 42W-1001
FILTER CE BFU450C4N
0.450MHz
FILTER CE $FU450B9 0.450MHz
FILTER LC LP BL-34HD
(V}ONLY
FILTER CE SFU450B9 0.450MHz
Ms5L (E,B) ONLY
R S-FIX H RVF8Po1 3P 203
R 8-FIX H RVF&P01 3P 103
/A R CB H 810 FS RDS 1{4W 470J
A R CBH S10 FS RDS 1/4W 560]
A R CBH $10 FS RDS [/4W 560)
2 RCBHS10 FS RDS 1/4W560]
A R CBH 510 FS RDS 1/4W 221J
A R CBHBS10 FSRDS 1/4W121]
A RCBHRD 1/2W 225)
A R CBH 510 FS RDS 1/4W 100
A R CBHS10 FS RDS 1/4W 2207
A R CBHS10 FS RDS 1/4W102]
A R CBH 310 FS RDS 1/4W152]
A R CBH S10 FS RDS 1/4W 331}
A RCBHSIOFS RDS 1/4W220]
A RCBHS10 FS RDS 1/4W331]
G PP V F05 PP 181J 50DC
{U) ONLY
C PP V FO5 PP 391J 50DC
EXCEPT (C,A)
C PP V F0S PP 561 50DC
(C.,A) ONLY
C PP V Fo5 PP 391J 50DC
EXCEPT (C.A)
C PPV Fo5 PP 5613 50DC
(C,A) ONLY
C PP V F05 PP 3927 50DC
C PP V Fo5 PP 102J 50DC
C PP V F05 PP 4700G 50DC
CPPV FOSPP 161] 50DC
M5L (E,B) ONLY
A CCEVF 1032 250AC (U,J.C}
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PARTS LIST AT-M5/L

REF.

NO. PARTS NO.
1-C114 EC-338411
1-C114 BC-338577
t-C114 EC-338496
1-C123 EC-344157
1-X1 E1-344422
1-8W1 ES-337902
1-8W2 ES-344445
1-SW3 ES-344439
1-TM1 E1-344423

DESCRIPTION

A CCE V FZ 103P 400AC (A)
A CCEV F 472M 400AC (E)
A CCEV FZ 472P 400AC (V,8,B)
C DOUBLE LAYER 473Z 5.5DC
O8C X'TAL HC-18/U 7.200000
MHz
A SW PUSH SDLDIF 01-1
SW TACT EVO-QHRi2B
SW SLIDE 00420451 2-04-02
{U) ONLY
TERMINAL SCREW YKD31-0133
Pap

The AT-M5SL AEF Model uses some different parts on TUNER
P.C BOARD and OPERATION P.C BOARD, Please refer to the
interchangeable parts list shown below when the replacement of

these parts is necessary.

AEF PARTS INTERCHANBEABLE PARTS
DESCRIPTION PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
TR JC501 O, F,Q, R ET-322775 | TR 28C536K-NPE, F; G
ESILICON H 1N404G ED-336805 | D SILICON DS135D-KB
1 200/1.0A
D ZENER H BZX55-C6V2 | ED-347701 | D ZENER H0526.2 Z
D ZENER H BZX55-C30 | ED-344153 | D ZENER H 05230 Y
D ZENER H BZX55-C24 |ED-338049 | D ZEENR H 05224 Y
D ZENER H BZX55-C16 | ED-336944 | D ZENER H 05216 X, Y
D SILICON H 1N41458 ED-301911 | D SILICON H DS4438

OPERATION P.C BOARD

1B-TR1,2 ET-200505
1B-D1t020 ED-301911
1B-D21t030 ED-344444
1B-SW1to10 ES-336780

TR 25C2603 EF

D SILICON H DS448
D LED SLP-436B-01 AMBER
SW TACT KHH10902

FLD P.C BOARD

IC-SW1to10 ES-336730

1C-IND1 EM-344372

SW TACT KHH10902
(SW 10: AT-M5L ONLY)

IND FL ¢-BT-10ZYK
CHARACTER




| ASSEMBLY BLOCK |

QUTPUT

WARNGKG - SHDBLK . M HIT BPEN!

C RbM b
AN1S  HISGUE DE CHJe e8! [iE ~ KE PAS TUNRIRY FMSOkHz IQdktz I("

YORSIEHT - BERTRRURDSSE - NBGHT GFFNES 7

MS Ak CHAC 00400
. . -no AT -MS
~DE N JARARN

AM FM STEFR RESET

kb {PLSH}

s TSR

220-240¥  110-1E0Y

50/60Hz 10W

o AC 110-120/ 220- 240V
* DE-EMPHASIS

PARTS LIST AT-M5/L

2. ASSEMBLY BLOCK

REF.
NO.

2-1

2-2x
2-3x
2-4x
2-5%
2-6X
2-1x
2-8x

2-9x

2-10x

2-11x

2-12

2-13
2-14
2-15
2-16x
2-17x%
2-18x
2-19x
2-20x
2-21x
2-22x
2-23

2-24x
2-25%
226x
227x
2-28x
2-29
2-30¢
2-3

2-32x
2-33x

PARTS NO,

BT-344379
BT-344374
BT-344376
BT-344375
BT-347888
BT-344377
BT-344378
EF-308848

EF-300599
EF-336834
EF-336834
EF-308933

§Z.332739

ES 398463

SP.344317A
SP.344317E
5P-344317B
SP-344317H
SP-344317C
$P-344317D
SP.344317F
8P-344317G
EW-374894!

EW-524845
EW-305691

EwW-346251

- EW-336924

EW-346249

8Z-631945
Ew-344432
5A-305646
ZW-698308
ZW-305013

DESCRIPTION

A TRANS POWER AT-M5T-70 (U)
A TRANS POWER AT-M5T-10 (1)
A TRANS POWER AT-M5T-30(C)
& TRANS POWER AT-M5T-20 (A)
& TRANS POWER AT-M5T-41 (E)
A TRANS POWER AT-MST.40 (V)
A TRANS POWER AT-M5T-56 (8,B)
A FUSE TSC 125V 0.40A
(F1,F2), (C,A)
A FUSE FST3100 T 250V 0.40A
(F1,F2) (E,v,5,B)
M FUSE FST3100 TIME 250V
0.16A (F3) (E,V,5,B)
A FUSE FST3100 TIME 250V
0.16A (F4) (B}
M FUSE TSC A 250V 0.20A
(F4) (U)
HOLDER ANTENNA
& SW SLIDE X012B11Y 01-2
PANEL REAR AT-Ms (1)
PANEL REAR AT-M5 (D)
PANEL REAR AT-M5 (C)
PANEL REAR AT-M5 (A)
PANEL REAR AT-M5 (E,V)
PANEL REAR AT-M5 (S)
PANEL REAR AT-M5L (E)
PANEL REAR AT-MSL (E)
A AC CORD 2 CORES VM-0129A ]
VM-0129A (U}
M AC CORD 2 CORES
VM1165B I ()
A AC CORD 2 CORES KP-8,
SPT-1 UC (C,A)
A AC CORD 2 CORES VMO0364,
NR N/851 EV (E,V)
A AC CORD 2 CORES KP-560,
.LTSA-2F $(85)
A AC CORD R-5696 42/0.15x2
: EV (B)
STRAIN RELIEF SR-4N-4
CORD 5AF029 3THROW
RUBBER FOOT (A) (BLACK)
RV NYL30x055 BL
RY POP32 (A)
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| FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK |

3. FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

REF.
NO.

31
3-2
3-3

3-4

3-5
36
3-7
3-8
39

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

BD-A30384020A PANEL FRONT BLK AT-M35
BD-A3038A020B PANEL FRONT BLK AT-MSL

SK-344314A

SK-344314B

SK-344307A

-8K-344307B

SK-344306A
SK-344306B
SK-344304A

SK-344304B

RUBBER BUTTON SHEET

MEMORY (A)
RUBBER BUTTON SHEET
. MEMORY (B)
KNOB (A)
KNOB (B)

KNOB TUNING (L} (DOWN)
KNOB TUNING (R) (UP)
KNOB BAND (A-1) (AT-M35)
' (AM)
KNOB BAND (A-2) (AT-MS)
(FM)
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REF.
NOQ.

3-11x

3-12x

PARTS LIST AT-M5/L

PARTS NO.

SK-344308A
SK-344308B
SK-344308C
SK-344321
SK-344321B
5Z-344313
BC-344323

EE-337976
TA-346165

bESCRlPTION

KNOB BAND (B-1) (AT-M5L)
_ (Lw)
KNOB BAND (B-2) (AT-M5L)
(MwW)
KNOB BAND (B-3} (AT-M5L)
(FM)
KNOB POWER AT-M5
(AT-M5) (POWER)
KNOB POWER AT-M5L
(AT-M5L) (POWER)
HOLDER MEMORY
COVER UPPER
ANT LOOP LA-2004
STATION CARDS




h. MODEL AM-M5S

RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS 1. MAIN AMP P.C BOARD BLOCK
Because, if the parts listed below are on hand, almost ES‘F‘ PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
any repair can be accomplished, we suggest that you :
stock these Recommended Spare Parts Items. 13 BA-A2004A060A PC MAIN AMP BLK AM-MS (1) (U.5)
12 BA-A2024A060B PC MAIN AMP BLK AM-MS$ (C) (C,A)
1-3 BA-A2024A060C. PC MAIN AMP BLK AM-M5 (E}
: (E,B,S)
:gf. PARTS NO. N o 14 BA-A2024A060D PC MAIN AMP BLK AM-MS$ (V) (V)
. MAIN AMP P.C BOARD
1 BT-344365 A TRANS POWER AM-M5T-10 (J} 1-IC1 El-337228 IC M3218L0
2 BT-34436Q A TRANS POWER AM-MS5T-20 (A) 1-iC2 EI-343371 IC TC3154P
3 BT-344367 /A TRANS POWER AM-MST-3G {C) 1-IC3,4  EI-343373 IC TC9156P
4 BT-344361 A TRANS POWER AM-M5T-40 (E,V) 1-ICS EL-346122 A IC STK-4833
5 BT-344363 A TRANS POWER AM-M35T-50 (B,S) 1-IC6 EI-337228 IC M5218L0
3 BT-344364 A TRANS POWER AM-M5ST-70 {U) 1-TR1  ET-310148 A TR 28D612K E,F
7 ED-200213 A D SILICON DBA40C-K15 200{2.6A 1-TR2 ET-322598 A TR 28B632K E,F
8 ED-330218 A D ZENER H HZ15L 2 1-TR3 ET-310148 A TR 28D612K E,F
9 ED-301911 D SILICON H D5443 1-TR4  ET-323529 TR 2SA608K-NP E F
10 ED-200469 D SILICON H DS5448 FAS F10 1-TR5,6 ET-316171 TR 28C536K-NP E,F
11 ED-323057 D VARISTER MV12 \-TR7  ET-323529 TR 28A608K-NP EF
12 ED-330218 D ZENER HHZ{5L 2 1-D1,2  ED-330218 A D ZENER H HZ15L 2
13 ED-307752 D ZENER HHZ6L 52 1D34 ED-307752 D ZENER H HZ6L B2
14 ED-344937 D ZENER H 05227 X 1.D5  ED.344937 D ZENER H 05227 X
15 ED-347623 D ZENER H0526.2 Y,Z 1-D6  ED-200213 D SILICON DBA40C-K15 200/2.6A
16 EF-602550 * A FUSE SEMKO T 250V 1.25A : D7  ED.3302158 D ZENER H HZ15L 2
(F1}(E,V.B.S) 1-D8  ED-347623 D ZENERH 0526.2 Y,Z
17 EF-601301 A FUSESEMKO T 250V 24 109,10 ED-301911 D SILICON H D$448
(F4,5) (E,V,B,S) 1-L1 EO-337880  COIL FIX 2 202AK-018 2.20uH
18 EF-249851 A FUSE S8EMKO T 250V SA 1-R18  ER-321153 R OMF H S15 FS IW 102}
(F3) (E,V.B.5) 1-R24  ER-200940 R CBH S10 FS RDS 1/4W 561J
19 EF-311839 A FUSE TSC A 250V 1.6A (F1.2) (U) 1-R32  ER-311685 R CBH $15 FS RDS 1/2W 4R7J
20 EF-306951 A FUSETSC A 250V 2.5A (F4,5) (U) 1-R38,39 ER-323074 R CB H $10 FS RDS 1/4W 102}
21 EF-306951 A FUSE TSC A 250V 2.5A (F4,5) () R4  ER.322787  RCBH 510 FS RDS 1/4W 100
22 EF-326639 A FUSE TSC A 250V 3.15A (F1) ()) 1-R43  ER-324480 R CBH 510 FS$ RDS 1/4W 470]
23 EF326613 A FUSETSC A 250V 5A (F3) (U) 1-FR{  ER-328520 A R FUSEERD2FC S10 1/4W .
24 EF-326613 /A FUSE TSC A 250V $A (F3) (J) 1000G
25 EF-306956 A FUSE TSC 125V 2.54 (F4,5) (C,A) 1-FR2,3 ER-319455 A R FUSE ERD2FC S10 1/4W
26 EF-323080 A FUSE TSC 125V 3.15A (F1) (C,A) LOROG
27 EF-346139 A FUSE TSC 125V 5A (F3) (C.A) 111,12 BC-343382  C EC V CUT SM 682M 45.0DC
28 El-346122 A IC STK-4833 1-C31,32 EC-338380 € EC V T0§ NP SM 2R2M 50.0DC
29 EL-343374  IC AA-100 1-C33  EC-343976  CEC V T05 NP SM R22M 50.0DC
30 Ei-337013 IC LB12%0 .
31 El-338171 IC LC4069UR )
32 El-346071  ICM5218L-21 2. EQUALIZER P.C BOARD BLOCK
33 FI.337228 IC M5218L0
34 EL313797 IC TC4001BP REF :
3s EI.332259 IC TC4052BP no.  PARTSNO. DESCRIPTION
36 EI-343371 IC TC9154P
37 E1-343373 ICTC9156F 2-1 BA-A2024A070A PC EQUALIZER BLK AM-M5 (U)
38 EM-344388 IND FL BG-137ZK CHARACTER {(EXCEPT V)
39 EO-33840% A COTL LF FKOB160MHO02 250uH 2.2 BA-A2024A070B PC EQUALIZER BLK AM-M5 (V) {V)
40 ES-337902 A SW PUSH SDLD1P 01-1
41 ES-346123 A SW SELECTA 0240#13 01-4 EQUALIZER P.C BOARD
42 ES-343377 SW PUSH SUL232A 2 THROW s1C1 EL343374 1C AA-100
43 ES-344427 SW REMOTE B SWR 1150 L=150 2.1C2 EI-338171 C LC4069UR
42 ES-324429 SW REMOTE B SWR1168 L=168 2.0C3  EL-313797 IC TC400 | BP
45 ES-343426 SW REMOTE O SUFR32 3THROW 3104 EL346071 IC M5218L21
46 ES-347694 SW REMOTE S 35R243556 04-3 2-IC5,6 EI-332259 IC TC4052BP
47 ES-3d4445  SW TACT EVQ-QHR12B 2-TRt  ET-322775 TR 2SC536K-NPEF,G
48 ES-336780 SW TACT KHH10602 2TR2  ET-316171 TR 2SCS36K-NPE,F
49 ET-322598 A TR 2SB632K EF 2-TR3  ET-322775 TR 2SC536K-NP E,F.G
50 ET-310148 A TR 2SD612KE,F 2TR4 ET-316171 TR 28CS36K-NP EJF
S1 ET-323529 TR 25A608K-NP EF 2-Dltoil ED-301911 D SILICON H D5448
52 EF-316171 TR 25C536K.NP E,F 2-SW1  E$.347694  SW REMOTE S SSR243556 043
53 EF-322775 TR 25C536K-NP EF.G 2-8W2  ES-344445 SW TACT EVQ-QHRI12B
246 EJ-334370 PIN ] YKC21-0081P 6P
2-J7169 EJ-344368 PHONE I 3P HSJ06847-010 3.5 O
2.T] E0O-336833  COIL IFT TMC-7736Z 460KHz

2-V1L1 EO-337684 COIL FIX 2 FL12R 751 E 750pH (V)
2-¥L2,3 EQ-345918 COIL FIX 1 LALO3KH 22,00uH K (V)
2-R34,35 ER-200941 R CBH $10 FS RDS 1/4W 271)
2-R41 ER-325269 R CB H 510 FS RDS 1/4W 2221}

INPUT P.C BOARD
2-F10,11 EJ-336915 PIN J AJC-054-ABB P 2P
2-¥L4to7 EQ-345918 COIL FIX 1 LALO3KH 22.00uH K (V)

PARTS LIST AM-M5/M7
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3. SPEAKER P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.

NO. DESCRIFTION

PARTS NO,

SPEAKER P.C BOARD
3-SW1  ES-343377 SW PUSH SUL232A 2 THROW
3R ER-3080238 R OMF H S15 FS 1W 181J

HEAD PHONE P.C BOARD
3-VL1 E0-336934 COIL FIX 1 LALO3KH 2,2pH M (V)
3-J2 EJ-344369 PHONE J.3P HSJ0857-110 3.5 O

4. TACT P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF, N0, PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

4-5W1to17 FES-336780 SW TACT KHH10902

5. DISPLAY P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

5-1 BA-A20245 1004 PC DISPLAY BLK AM-MS
DISPLAY P.C BOARD

§$IC12  EL337013 IC LB1290

5-Di1tod ED-200469 D SILICON H DS448 FAS F10

5-D5 ED-323057 b VARISTER MV12

5-IND1 EM-344388 IND FL BG-137ZK CHARACTER
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PARTS LIST AM-M5/M7

6. FILTER P.C BOARD BLOCK (V Model Only)

REF.

NO. PARTS NO,

DESCRIPTION

TERMINAL PUSH SQ-2783#90 P 8P
(v)

6-Th1 EJ-343378

6-L1 EQ-342936 COIL BALUN (V)

7. POWER P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF,

NO. PARTS NO,

DESCRIPTION

A SW PUSH SDLD1P 01-1

A CCEY F 1037 250AC (U.I)

M CCEYV FZ 103P 125AC (C,A)

A CCEV F 472M 400AC (E,V,B,S)

7-3W1 ES-337902
7-Ci1U EC-320548
7-CIC EC-314638
1-CIE EC-338577

8. FUSE P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.

NO. PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

8-L1 EQ-338409 A\ COLL LF FKOB160MHO2 2502H

v}




| ASSEMBLY BLOCK |

AUTO FUNCTION
RESET CONTROL
L
" lerdne TuneR Tare

PALDEL MO
MAGE N JARAN

IARNFIS SHICN MAZARD -DB §BT OFEN/

RISOE DE [#0U ELECFRITEE - NE PAS DOYRIR ¢

!DﬂSItHT BERUMBHNSSEERANR - MIGHT BrPNERS

9. ASSEMBLY BLOCK .

REF.
NO.

9-1x
9-2x
9-3x
9-4x
9-5x
9-6x%
9-7

9-8x
9-0

9-10x -

9-11x
9-12x
9-13x
9-14x
9-15
9-16

@-17
9-18

9-20
9-21

9-22
D-23x
5-24x
9-25x
9-26

PARTS NO,

BT-344364
BT-344365
BT-344367
BT-344360
BT-344361
BT-344363

S5A-202118
Z5-498273
SP-344346F
5P4A44346K
SP-344346G
SP-344346L
SP-344346) .
SP-344346H
Z58-319460
EJ-343389

Z5-309315
EJ-336895

EJ-329610

25-447761
ES-346123

25463353
ES-344426
ES-344427
ES-344429
EW-3748584

DESCRIPTION

M TRANS POWER AM-M5T-70
(E901) (1)
A TRANS POWER AM-M5T-10
(T901} ()
A TRANS POWER AM-M5T-30
(T901) {C)
A TRANS POWER AM-M5T-20
{T901) (A)
& TRANS POWER AM-MS5T-40
(T201) (E,V)
A TRANS POWER AM-MST-50
(T901)(B,5)
FOOT
T2BR30X08STL CMT PW0S80
PANEL REAR AM-M$ (U}
PANEL REAR AM-M5 (1)
PANEL REAR AM-M5 (C)
PANEL REAR AM-MS (A}
PANEL REAR AM-M5 (E,V)
PANEL REAR AM-MS5 (B,S)
T2BR30%068TL BZN PROJECTION
TERMINAL PUSH SQ-2780#90 S 8P
(TM901) (EXCEPT V)
T2BR20X10STL BNI
A SOCKET OUTLET S2T733T174
UJ 3x2P {J901) (U,1,C,A)
TERMINAL W/SCREW UB-0067 L 1P
(TM202)
T2BR30X06STL BNI
A SW SELECTA 0240#13 01-3
(SWo01) (U)
T2BR30X08STL BNI .
SW REMOTE O SUFR32 3 THROW
SW REMOTE B SWR1150 L=150
Sw REMOTE B SWR1168 L=168
A AC CORD 2 CORES VM-01294 ) |
()

R
SR
iR

REF.
NO.

9-29x
9-28x
2-29x
9-30x
9-31x
9-32x

9-33
@-3dx

9-35x
-Iox

9-37x
9-38x
9-39x
9-40x
9-41x
9-42x
9-43x
9-d44x
9-45x

9-46x
9-47x

PARTS LIST AM-M3/M7

A+B
[12. 165}

AC
110/120/
220/ 2A¥

PARTS NO.

EW-524845
EW-343363
EW.305691
Ew-346251
EW.346249
EW-336924

87631945
EF-311839

EF-326613
EF-306951

EF-326639
EF-326613
EF-306951
EF-323080
EM-306139
EF-306956
EF-602550
EF-249851

EF-601301

ZW-6953038
ZW-305013

A

UNSWITCHRD || GwrichED |
e i M JTOTAL 200WHMAN §

A

DESCRIPTION

A AC CORD 2 CORES VM1165B J
(I
A AC CORD 2 CORES KP-8, SPT-2
ue )
ﬁ\. AC CORD 2 CORES KP-§, SPT-1
UC (A)
A AC CORD 2 CORES VM0364, NR
Nf851 EV (E, V)
A AC CORD R-5696 42/0.15%x2 EV
(B)
M AC CORD 2 CORES KP-560,
LTSA-2F S (8)
STRAIN RELIEF SR-4N-4
A FUSE TSC A 250V 1.6A (F1,2)
u
A FUSE TSC A 250V SA (F3) ()
A FUSE TSC A 250V 2.5A (F4,5)
)
A FUSE TSC A 250V 3.1 54 (FI1) ()
A FUSE TSC A 230V 5 A (F3y (D
A FUSE TSC A 250V 2.5A (F4,5)
&)
A FUSE TSC 125V 3,154 (F1)
(C.A)
A VU METER D34B80R 0.260MA
(F3) (C.A)
A FUSE TSC 125V 2.5A (F4,5)
(C,a)
A FUSE SEMKO T 250V 1.25A
(F1) (E,V,B.5)
A FUSE SEMKO T 250V 5A (F3)
(E,V,B,S)
A FUSE SEMKO T 250V 2A (F4,5)
(E,V,B,S)
A RV NYL30x055 BL (A)
A RV POP32 (A)
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10. FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

REF.
NO.

10-1
10-2
10-3
104
10-5x
10-6
10-7
10-8
10-9

PARTS NO,

DESCRIPTION

BD-A2024A120A PANEL FRONT BLK AM-MS5

5Z-344341B
SK-344330B
BC-344348A
BC-344348B
SK-344331A
SK-344331B
SK-344331C
SK-344339B

WINDOW DISPLAY (2)

KNOB POWER AM-M5

COVER UPPER (A) (U,J,C,A)

COVER UPPER (B) (E,V,B,5)

KNOB PUSH (1)

KNOB PUSH (2)

KNOB PUSH (3)

RUBBER BUTTON SHEET
OPERATION

70

PARTS LIST AM-M3/M7




. MODEL AM-M7

RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS

Because, if the parts listed below are on hand, almost
any repair can be accomplished, we suggest that you
stock these Recommended Spare Parts Items.

ﬁg‘_" PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
BT-344382 A TRANS POWER AM-M7T-10 (J)
BT-344385 A TRANS POWER AM-M7T-20 {(A)
BT-344383 /A TRANS POWER AM-M7T-30 {(C)
BT-344386 A, TRANS POWER AM-M7T-40 (E,V)
BT-344387 A TRANS POWER AM-M7T-50 (B,S)
BT-344381 A TRANS POWER AM-M7T-70 (U)
ED-200749 A D SILICON DBA60-K15 400/6.0A
ED-344178 A D ZENER HHZ18L 2
ED-337153 D SILICON H D5446FA5 F10

10 ED-301%11 D SILICON H DS448

11 ED-200469 D SILICON H DS448 FAS F10

i2 ED-323057 D VARISTER MVi2
© 13 ED-343410 D ZENER HHZ6L Al

14 ED-307752 D ZENER H HZéL B2

15 ED-327042 D ZENER H WZ-140

16 [ED-344937 D ZENER H 03227 X

17 ED-347623 D ZENERH05Z6.2 Y,Z

18 EF-601301 A FUSE SEMKO T 250V 2A (E,V,B.S)

19 EF-249851 A FUSE SEMKO T 250V 5A (E,V,B,S)

20 EF-306951 /A FUSE TSC A 250V 2.5A (U)

21 EF-306952 /A FUSE TSC A 250V 4A (J)

22 EF-326613 /A FUSE TSC A 250V 5A ()

23  EF-306957 /A FUSE TSC (25V 4A (C,A)

24 EF-34613% /A FUSE TSC 125V SA (C,A)

25  E1-343390 A IC STK-1050

26 EL.343374 JC AA-100

27 EI-337013 ICLB12%0

28 EI-33817t IC LC4069UB

29  EL337228 IC M521i8L0

30 EI-323563 IC STK-3042

31 EI-313797 IC TC4001BP

32 EI-332259 1C TC4052BP

33 EI-343371 IC TC8154P

34 FE1-343373 [IC TC9156P

35 EM-344388 IND FL BG-137ZK CHARACTER

36 EP-344440 RELAY S1G G2V-282P 2TR 24V

37 EP-337159 RELAY SIG G42-2282P 2NO 24V

38  ES-337902 A SW PUSH SDLDIP 01-1

39 ES-347694 SW REMOTE S SSR243556 04-3

40  ES-344445 SW TACT EVQ-QHRi2B

41 ES-336780 SW TACT KHH10%02

42  ET-322598 / TR 25B632KEF

43 ET-3d4176 / TR 2SD313HP F

44 ET-310148 A TR 28D612KEF

45 ET-337234 TR FET 28K270 GR,BL

46 ET-305463 TR 2SA970 GR BL

47 ET-307195 TR 25C2240 GR BL

48 ET-316171 TR 2SC536K-NPEJF

4% ET-621235 TR 2S8C536NPEFG

50 ET.328440 TR 25D863-VBEF

O~ 2t bW

PARTS LIST AM-M5/M7

1. MAIN AMP P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF,

NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
1-1 BA-A2023A060A FC MAIN AMP BLK AM-M7 (U)
: (U}
1-2 BA-A2023A060B PC MAIN AMP BLK AM-M7 (J)
n
1-3 BA-A2023A060C PC MAIN AMP BLK AM-M7 (C)
(C,A)
14 BA-A2023A060D PC MAIN AMP BLK AM-M7 (E)
(E,V.B.3)
MAIN AMP P.C BOARD
1-IC1 El-337228 IC M5218L0
1-IC2 E1-343371 IC TC9154P
1-IC3,4 EI-343373 IC TCY 156F
1-IC5 EI-323563 IC STK-3042
1-IC6 EI-333390 A IC STK-1050
11C7 EI-337228 IC MS218L0
I-TR1 ET-310148 A TR 25D612K EF
1-TR2 ET-322598 A TR 28B632K EF
i-TR3 ET-344176 A TR 2SD313HP F
1-TR4 ET-305463 TR 284970 GR,BL
1-TR5t07  ET-307195 TR 25C2240 GR BL
1-D1,2 ED-307752 D ZENER H HZ6L B2
1-D3,4 ED-344178 A D ZENER H HZ18L 2
1-D5 ED-344937 D ZENER H05Z27 X
1-Déto9 ED-301911 ‘D SILICON H DS448
1-D10 ED-20074% A D SILICON DBAG0-K1S
400/6.04
1-L1 EQ-337880 COIL FIX 2 202AK-018 2.20uH

1-R20,21 ER-328065 R CBHS10 FSRDS 1/4W 182]
1-R26,27 ER-324480 R CB H 510 FS RDS 1/4W 470]
1-R30 ER-324634 R CB H 510 FS RDS 1/4W 220J
1-R40,41 ER-325269 R CB H 510 FS RDS 1/4W 222J
1-R44 46 ER.-32526% R CBH S10 FSRDS 1/4W 222)
1-R4748 ER-308875 R CB H 515 FS RDS 1/2W 100]

1-R58 ER-337773 R OMFH S15 FS 1W 2221
1-FR1,2 ER-344161 A\ R FUSE ERD2FC S10 1/4W
: 82ROG
1-FR3 ER-337756 A R FUSE ERD2FC 510 1/4W
: 4700G
1-FRS5.6 ER-319455 A R FUSE ERD2FC 510 1/4W
10ROG

1-C11,12 EC-345776 CECV CUT SM 103M 50DC
1-C27,28 EC-325320 CECYV FO5 NP AWA 2R2M S0DC
1-C29 EC-343855 CEC YV F05 NP SM R22M 50.0DC
1-C33 EC-334012 C EC V CUT NP SM 221M 6.3DC

2. EQUALIZER P.C BOARD BLOCK

ng- PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
2-1 BA-A2023A080A PC EQUALIZER BLE AM-M7 (U)
(EXCEPT V)
2-2 BA-A2023A080B PC EQUALIZER BLK AM-M7 (V)
(¥}
EQUALIZER P.C BOARD
2-1Cy El-3433%4 IC AA-100
2-1C2 El-338171 IC LCa069UB
2.IC3 EL-313797 IC TC4001BP
2-1C4 El-337228 IC MS218L0
2-1C5t07 EI-332256 IC TC4052BFP
2-TR1,2 ET-316171 TR 28C536K-NP E,F
2-TR3 ET-621235 TR 28C536NP EF,G
2-TR4g ET-316171 TR 28C536K-NP E,F
2-TR5 ET-337234 TR FET 28K270 GR,BL
2-TRé ET-316171 TR 28C536K-NP E,F
2-Ditol1 ED-3019%1 D SILICON H DS448
2-D12 ED.347623 D ZENER H0526,2 Y,Z
2-D13,14 ED-343410 D ZENER H HZsL A
2-D15to18 ED-301911 D SILICON H DSa4s
2-¥L1 EQ-337684 COIL FIX 2 FL12R751E 750uH
(v)
2.-VL2,3 ED-345918 COIL F1X 1 LALOAKH 22.00uH
K{V)

11



REF.
NO.

2T1

2-Ht
2-J2t04
2-5W2
2-8W3
2-RL1
2-R42 43

2-R58,59
2-FR1

2-C7
2-C19

2-¥Lato9
2-J8t010

2-5W1

PARTS NO.

E(-336833
EF-344370
EJ-344368
ES-347694
ES-344445
EP-344440
ER-2009430

ER-325269
ER-328520

EC-344157
EC-325320

DESCRIPTION

COIL TFT 7TMC-7736Z 460KHz
PIN J YKC21-0081 P 6P
PHONE J 3P HSJ0847-010 3.5 0
SW REMOTE S SSR243556 04-3
SW TACT EVQ-QHRI12B
RELAY SIG G2V-282F 2TR 24V
A RCBHS10 FS RDS 1/4W
5617
R CB H 810 F5 RDS 1/4W 222J
R FUSE ERD2FC 810 1/4W
1000G
C POUBLE LAYER 473Z 5,5DC
C EC V F05 NP AWA 2R2M 50DC

INPUT P.C BOARD

EO-3459138 COIL FIX t LALO3KH 22.00uH K
EJ-336915 | PIN J AJC-D54-ABB P 4P

MM/MC P.C BOARD

ES-344430 SW PUSH JK1044 04-2 8

3. SPEAKER P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NO.

3-TR1,2
'3-TR3
AD1to3
3.D4
3-D5.6
3-RL1

3-5W1

3-L1

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

SPEAKER P.C BOARD (A)

ET-3t16171
ET-328440
ED-200469
ED-327042
ED-337153
EP-337159
ER-333067
ER-333044
ER-322787

TR 28C536K-NP E,F
TR 2SD863-V8 E,F

.D SILICON H DS448 FAS F10

D ZENER H WZ.140

D SILICON H DS446FAS F10
RELAY SIG G4Z-2282P 2NO 24V
R OMF H 320 F3 2W 821]

R OMF H 820 FS 2W 152)

R CB H $10 FS RDS 1/4W 100)

SPEAKER. P.C BOARD (B)

ES-343377
EJ-344369
ER-305722

SW PUSH SUL232A 2 THROW
PHONE J 3P HSJO857-110 3.5 O
A R OMF H 820 FS 2w 2211

SPEAKER P.C BOARD (C)

EQ-336934

COIL FIX 1 LALO3KH 2.20H M
)

72

4. TACT P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NO.

4-5W1to17 ES-336780

PARTS NO, DESCRIPTION

 8W TACT KHH10902

5. DISPLAY P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NO.

5-1

5-1C1,2
5-Ditod
5-D5
5-IND1

PARTS-NO, DESCRIPTION -

BA-A2023A100A PC DISPLAY BLK AM-M7

DISPLAY P.C BOARD

EI-337013 IC LB12%0 )
ED-200469 D SILICON H D5448 FAS F10
ED.323057 D VARISTER MV12

EM-344383 IND FL BG-137ZK CHARACTER

6. FILTER P.C BOARD BLOCK (V Model Only)

REF.
NO.

6-TM1

6-L1

PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
EJ-343378  TERMINAL PUSH $Q-2783%90

o P 8P (V)
E0-342936  COIL BALUN (V)

7. POWER P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NO.

7-8W1
7-C1U

J7-C1C.

7-C1E

PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
ES-337902 A SW PUSH SDLDIP 01-1
EC-320548 A CCEV F 103Z 250AC (U,D
EC-314688 M CCE V FZ 103P 125AC (C,A)
EC-338411 /A CCEV FZ 103P 400AC

(E,V.B.S)

8. FUSE P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NO.,

8-L1

PARTS LIST AM-M5/M7

PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

COIL LF FKOB160MH0?2 250xH
)

EO-338409




| ASSEMBLY BLOCK |

ATD FUNCTION
CON

TUNERT 4 RESET YROL
L Q| C
. IO TUNER YAPET
R

—~— TAFE
REGC

<A ELECIRIL CO, U
©
. —

WARNING - SRUCK KAZAAC-D0 NOT SRER/
. s SOUE BE BHOC FRECTRIQUE - WE PAS ARYRTA?
VERSTCHT - RERTMRNESCEFANR - KICHT HFFNEN!

9. ASSEMBLY BLOCK

REF,

NG, PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
9-1x BT-344381 /A TRANS POWER AM-M7T-70
(T901) (U)
9.2x BT-344382 A TRANS POWER AM-M7T-10
(Too 13 (I}
9-3x BT-344383 A TRANS POWER AM-M7T-30
(T901) {C)
9-4x BT-344385 A TRANS POWER AM-M7T-20
(T901) {A)
9-5x BT-344386 A TRANS POWER AM-M7T-40
(T901) {E,V)
9-6x BT-344387 A TRANS POWER AM-M7T-50
(T901) (B,S)
9-7 SA-202118 FOOT
9-8x 75-498273, T2BR30X08STL CMT PW0B0
9.9 SP-342346A  PANEL REAR AM-M7 (U)
9-10x SP-344346B PANEL REAR AM-M7 (C,A)
9-11x SP-344346C PANEL REAR AM-M7 (E,V)
9-12x SP-344346D  PANEL REAR AM-M7 (B,S)
9-13x SP-344346E PANEL REAR AM-M7 ()}
9-14 Z8-319460 T2BR30%06STL BZN
PROJECTION
9-15 Ej-343389 TERMINAL PUSH SQ-2780#90
S 8P (TM901) (EXCEPT V)
9-16 Z8-309315 T2BR30% 10STL BNI
9-17 EJ-336895 /A SOCKET QUTLET S2T733T174
UJ 3x2P {§501) (U,1,C,A)
9-18 EJ-329610 TERMINAL W/SCREW UB-0067
L 1P (TM%02)
9-19 Z8-447761 T2BR30%06STL BNI
9.20 ES-346123 A SW SELECTA 0240#13 014
(8W901) (WD
9-21 28463353 T2BR30x08STL BNI

REF,
NO,

9-22x
9-23x
9-24x
925

9-26X
9-27x
9-28x
9-29x
9-30x

9-31x

9-32
9-33x

9-34x
-358x%

9-36x
5-3Tx

9-38x

9-39x

9-40x%
9-41x

PARTS LIST AM-M5/M7

SPEAKE[}

A4
[5-155) L

PARTS NO,

ES-344426
ES-344442
ES-344443
EW-374894
EW.524845
EW-343363
EW-305691
EW-346251
EW.346249

EW.336924

$Z2-631945
EF-306951

EF-306952
EF-326613

EF-306957
EF-34613¢9

EF-601301
EF-249851

ZW-698308
ZW-305013

VOILTAGE BRELECTOR

240 || 1w

DESCRIPTION

SW REMOTE O SUFR32 3THROW
SW REMOTE B SWR1192 L=192
SW REMOTE B SWR1174 L=174
A AC CORD 2 CORES VM-0129A
J (U}
/& AC CORD 2 CORES VM1165B
(I
M AC CORD 2 CORES KP.8,
SPT-2 UC (C)
A AC CORD 2 CORES KP-3,
SPT-1 UC (A}
/A AC CORD 2 CORES VM0364,
NR N/851 EV (E,V)
A AC CORD R-5696 42/0.15x%2
EV (B)
A\ AC CORD 2 CORES KP-560,
' LTSA2F 5(S)
STRAIN RELIEF SR-4N.4
/M FUSE TSC A 250V 2,5A
(F1,2) (U}
A FUSE TSC A 250V 4A (F1) (J)
M FUSE TSC A 250V SA (F3,4)
{3}
/A FUSE TSC 125V 4A (F1) (C,A)
A FUSE TSC 125V 5A (F3,4)
. HCA)
M FUSE SEMKO T 250V 2A
(F1) (E,V,B,S)
A FUSE SEMKO T 250V SA
(F3,4) (E,V,B,S)
M RV NYL30x055 BL (A)
A RV POP32 {(A)
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10. FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

REF.
NO.

10-1
10-2
10-3
10-4
10-5
10-6
10-7
10-8

PARTS NO.,

DESCRIPTION

BD-A2023A4120A PANEL FRONT BLK AM-M7

SZ-344341A
SK-344330

BC-344348C
SK-344331A
8K-344331B
SK-344331C
SK-344339A

WINDOW DISPLAY (1)

KNOB POWER AM-M7

COVER UPPER (C)

KNOB PUSH (1)

KNOB PUSH (2)

KNOB PUSH (3)

RUBBER BUTTON SHEET
OPERATION (1)

14

PARTS LIST AM-M5/M7




INDEX

1. MODEL AT-M5/L

PARTS NO. REF.NO. | PARTS NO. REF. NO. |PARTS NO. REF.NOQ. |PARTS NO, REF, NO. |PARTS NO, REF. NO,
BA-A303BAN30A 1-1 ED-301911 1-D56 EQ-336939 1-L1 ET-200505 1-TR51 EW.524845 2-24x
BA-A3038A4030B 1-2 ED-301911 1-D26,27 |EO-336940 1-L4 ET-322775 1-TR28 SA-308646  2-31
BA-A30354030C 1-3 ED-301911 i-D4546 |EO-337598 1-T4 ET-322775 1-TR27 SK-344304A 39
BA-A3038A030D 1-4 ED-301911 1-D23,24 |E0-337599 1-TS ET-322775 1-TR6t08 | SK-344304B 3-10
BA-A 30384030 1-5 ED-301911 1-D11,12 |EQ-337640 1-T1 ET-3227175 1-TR24,25| SK-344306A  3-7
BA-A3038A030F 1-6 ED-323057 1-D10 EQ-338409 1-L6 ET-322775 1-TR29 SK-344306B 3-8
BA-A3038A030G 1-7 ED-330218 1-D14 EO-343351 1-T8 ET-322775 1-TR36,47| 8K-344307A 3-5
BA-A3038A030H 1-8 ED-336305  1-DI15t018 | EO-34442% 1-T2 ET-322775 1-TR10 SK-344307B 3.6
BA-A3038A0301 1-9 ED-336805 1-D19 EO-344433 1-T3 ET-322775 ITR18t020 | SK-344308A 3-11x
BC-344323 3-17 ED-336832 1-DltoD4 EO-348209 1-Te ET-3227175 1-TR 36 SK-344308B  3-12x
BD-A3038A020A 3-1 ED-336944 1-D235 ER-200944 1-R136 ET-322775 1-TR44 SK-344308C 3-13x
BD-A3038A020B 3-2 ED-337605 1-D7,8 ER-315407 1-FL1 ET-322775 1-TR 16 SK-344314A 3-3
BT-334374 2-2x EL[¥-338049%  1-D21 ER-322787 1-R120 ET-322775 1-TR30 SK-3443i4B 3-3
BT-344375 2-4x ED-344153  1-D210 ER-323074 1-R 133 ET-3227175 1-TR3%042 | SK-344321 3-14
BT-344376 2-3x ED-344444  1BD21030 | ER-3241584 1-R101 ET-322778 1-TR9 8K-344321B 3-15x
BT-344377 2-6X ED-347701 1-Di3 ER-324185 1-R100 ET-322778 1-TR37,38 | 5P-344317A 2-15
BT-344378 2-7x EE-337976 3-18 ER-324337 1-R46,47 |'ET-322778 I-TR12i015 | 5P-344317B  2-17x
BT-344379 2-1 EF-300599 1-9x ER-324337 1-R60,61 |ET-322778 1-TR23 SP-344317C  2-19x
BT-347888 2-5x EF-308848  2-8x ER-324337 1-R32,33 |ET-322778 I-TR 31 SP-344317D  2-20x
EC-320548 1114 | EF-308933  2-12 ER.-324480 1-R21,22 |ET-322778 1-FTR48 SP-344317E  2-16x
EC-330692 V(G5 EF-336834 2-11x ER-324934 1-R132 ET-322778 1-TR26 5P-344317F 2-2ix
EC-332222 1-¥Cso EF-336834 2-10x ER-324934 1-R 1381 ET-328437 1-TR 32,33 |5P-344317G  2-22x
EC-337772 1-VCltod | EI202218 1-1C3 ER-328067 1-R140 ET-330588 1-TR17 SP-344317TH  2-18x
EC-338411 i-Ci114 | EI-322248 1-1C1 ER-328067 1-R251 ET-336869 1-TR2 5Z-332739 2-13
EC-338496 1-C114 | EI-330689 1-1C8 ER-336804 1-FL2 ET-336935 1-TRS SZ-344313 3-16
EC-338577 1-C114 | E1-337013 1-1C7 ER-336830 1-FL& ET-336937 1-TR35 52-631945 2-29
EC-344155 1-C4849 | EI-343349 1-1C2 ER-338338 1-FL2 ET-337743 1-TR1 TA-346165  3-19
EC-344157 1-C123 | El-344422 1-X1 ER-241654 1-FL3 ET-337744 1-TR3 ZW-305013  2-33x
EC-344478 1-C57 El-344436 1-IC4 ER-344434 1-FL4 ET-338410 1-TR11 ZW-698308  2-32x
EC-344473 1-C56 El-344437 1-1Cs ER-344435 1-FL7 ET-452531 1-TR22

EC-344481 1-C71 El-344438 1-1Cé ER-344435 1-FL5 ET-618873 1-FR4

EC-344482 1-C72 EJ-344423 1-TM 1 ER-345729 1-FL1E ET-655356 1-TR21

EC-344483 1-C65 EM-344372 1C-IND1 |ER-672816 1-R119 EV-337993 1-VR1

EC-3444384 1C6263 | EO-202216  1-T9 ES-336780 1CSW1to10 | RV-337995 1-VR2

EC-344486 1-C57 EQ-307786 1-T7 ES-336780 iBSW1ta10 | EW-305691  2-25x

EC-344486 156 EQ-332120  1-Ls E5-337902 1-5W1 EwW-336924 2-27x

ED-20046% 1-D4142 ( EQ-336871 1-L4 ES-344439 1-8W3 EW-344432  2-30

ED-301211 1-D9 EQ-336872 1-L1 E5-344445 1-5W2 Ew-346249 2-28x

ED-301%11 125040 | EO-336573  1-L2 ES-348463 2-14 EW-346251 2-26x

ED-301911 1BDHo20| EO-336938  1-L3 ET-200505 1B-TR1,2 |EW-374894 2-23

2. MODEL AM-M35

PARTS NO. REF.NO.| PARTS NO, REF.NO.| PARTS NO. REF.NO. |PARTS NO. REF.NO. |PARTS NO. REF.NO.
BA-A2024A060A 1-1 ED-344937 1-D$§ EJ-344369 32 E3-3463123 9-21 5P-344346L  9-12x
BA-A2024A060B 1-2 ED-347623 1-D8 EJ-344370 2-16 ES-347694 2-5W1 SZ-344341B  10-2
BA-A2024A060C 1-3 EF-249851 9-d4x EM-306139 941x ET-310148 1-TRt 5Z-631945 9-33
BA-A2024A060D 1-4 EF-306951 9-36x EM-344388 5-IND1 ET-310148 1-TR3 Z3-309315 9-17
BA-A2024A070A 2-1 EF-306951 9-39x EO-336833  2-T1 ET-316171 1-TR5,6 £8-319460 9-15
BA-A2024A070B 2-2 EF-306956  9-42x EQ-336934  3-VL1 ET-316171 2-TR2 25447761 9-20
BA-A2024A100A 5-1 EF-311839 9-34x EO-337684 2-VL1 ET-316171 2-TR4 Z5-463353 922
BC-344348A 104 EF-323080  9-40x EO-337880 1-L1 ET-3225%8 1-TR2 Z5-498273 9-8x
BC-344348B 10-5x EF-326613  9-35x EQ-338409  8-L1 ET-322775 2-TR% ZIW-305013 949x
BD-A2024A120A 10-1 EF-326613  9-38x EOQ-342936  6-L1 ET-322775 2-TR3 ZW-698308  9-4d6x
BT-344360 o-4x EF-326639  9-37x EQ-345918  2-VL2,3 ET-323529 1-TR4
BT-344361 9-5x EF-601301 9-45x EQ-345918 2-VL4to7 |ET-323529 i-TR7
BT-344363 9-6x , | EF-602550  9-43x ER-200940 i-R24 EW-305691  9-29x
BT-344364 9-1x EI-313797 2-1C3 ER-200941 2-R34.35 |EW-336924 9-32x
BT-334365 9.2x FI-332259 2-IC5,6 ER-308028 3-Ri1 EW-343363 9-28x
BT-344367 9-3x E1-337013 5-IC1,2 ER-311685 1-R32 EW-346249 9-31x
EC-314688 1-C1c EI-337228 1-IC6 ER-319455 1-FR2,3 Ew-346251 9-30x
EC-320548 7-C1U EI-337228 1-1C1 ER-321153 1-R18 EW.3748%94 9-26
EC-338380 131,32 | EI-338171 2-IC2 ER-322787 1-R40 EW.524845 9-27x
EC-338577 7-CLE EI-343371 1-1C2 ER-323074 1-R38,39 |5A.202118 9.7
EC-343382 1€11,02 | EI-343373 1-1C3.4 ER-324480 1-R43 SK-344330B 10-3
EC-343976 1-C33 EI-343374 2.1C1 ER-325269 2-R41 SK-344331A 10-6
ED-200213 1-D& El-346071 2-1C4 ER-328520 1-FR1 SK-344331B 10-7
ED-200469 5-Ditod | EI-346122 1-1C5 ES-336730 4-8Wito17]| SK-344331C 10-8
ED-301911 1D 9,10 | EJ-329610 9-19 ES-337902 7-5W1 SK-344339B 10-9
ED-301911 2D1toil | EN-336895 9-18 ES-343377 3-8wW1 SP-344346F 99

o ED-307752 1-D34 E}-336915 2-J10,1¢ ES-344426 9-23x 5P-344346G 9-11x
ED-323057 5-D35 EJ-3433738 6-TM1 ES-344427 9-24x S5P-344346H 9-14x
ED-330218 1-D1,2 EJY-343389 9-16 ES-344429 9-25x% SP-344346]  9-13x
ED-330218 1-D7 EJ-344368 2-JTto% ES-344445 2-5W2 S5P-344346K 9-10x

PART LIST AT-M5/L AM-M5 75
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3. MODEL AM-M7

PARTS NO. REF. NO.|PARTS NO. REF.NQ. |PARTS NO. REF,NO. |PARTS NO. REF.NO. |[PARTSNO. REF.NO.

BA-A2023A060A 1-1 ER-322787 3-RS§
BA-A2923A060B 1-2 ER-324480 1-R26.27
BA-A2023A060C 1-3 ER-324934 1-R30
BA-A2023A060D 1-9 ER-325269 1-R40.41
BA-A2023A080A 2-1 ER-325269 1-B44.46
BA-A2023A080B 2-2 ER-325269 2-R58,59
BA-A2023A100A 5-1 ER-328065 1-R20,21
BC-344348C  10-4 ER-328520 2-FR1
BD-A2023A120A 10-1 ER-3330144  3-Ra
BT-344381 F-1x ER-333067 3-R3
BT-344382 9-2x ER-337756 1-FR3 '
BT-344383 9-3x ER-337773 1-R58
BT-344385 5-4x ‘| ER-344161 1-FR1.2
BT-344386 9-5% ES-336780 4-5Wlitol7
BT-344387 9-6% E5-337902 T-5W1

EC-314688 1-C1C ES-343377  3-3W1
| EC-320528 410 ES-344426  9-21x
EC-325320 1-C27,28 | ES-344430 2-8W1
EC-325320 2C19 E§-344442  9-23x
EC-334012 1-C33 ES-344443 9-24x

EC-338411 7-CIE ES-344445 2-5W3
EC-343858 129 ES5-346123  9-2¢
EC-344157 27 ES-347694  2-5W2 .
EC-345776 1-C11,12 | ET-305463 1-TR4 ‘ {
ED-200469 3D1to3 |ET-307195 1-TR5to7 ) )
ED-200469 $-D1to4 |ET-310148 1-TR1
ED-200749 D10 ET-316171 2-TR12
ED-301911 1-D6to9 |ET-316171 2-TR4
ED-301914 2-D1tol1 | ET-31617F 2-TRé
ED-301911 2-D15icl8 | ET-316171 A-TR1,2

ED-307752 1-D1,2 ET-322598 1-TR2
ED.323057 5-Ds ET-328440  3-TR3
ED-327042 3-D4 ET-337234 2-TRS
ED-337153 3Ds56 ET-344176 1-TR3
ED-343410 D134 | ET-621235 2-TR3
ED-344178 1-D3,4 EW-305691 9-28x
ED.344937 1-D5 EW-336924 9-31x
ED-347623 2-D12 EW.343363 9-27x
EF-249851 9-39x EwW-346249 9-30x
EF-306951 9-33x EwW-346251 9-29x

EF-306952 9-34x EW-374894 9-25
EF-306957 9-36x EW-524845 9-26x
EF-326613 9-35x SA-202118 97
EF-346139 9-37x SK-344330  10-3
EF.601301 9-38x SK-344331A 10-5
El-313797 2-IC3 5K-344331B 10-6
EI-323363 1-1C5 SK-344331C 10-7
EI-332259 2IC5t07 | SK-34433%9A  10-8
El-337013 5-1C1,2 | SP-344346A 99
EL-337228 1-IC1 5P-344346B  9-10x (

El-337228 1-1C7 SP-344346C 9-11x
El-337228 2-IC4 SP-3443460  9-12x
El-338171 2-1C2 SP-344346E 9-13x
El-343371 1-1C2 8Z-3443414 10-2
EI-343373 1-FC3,4 | SZ-631945 9-32
El-343374 2-1C1 £8-309315 9:16
EI-343390 1-IC6 25-319460  9-14
EJ-329610 9-18 25447761 9-19
EJ-336895 917 25463353 921
EJ-336915 2J8tol0 | ZS-498273  9-8x

EJ-343378 6-TM1 ZW-305013  941x
EJ-343389 9-15 IW-698308 9-40x
EJ.344368 2-12to4
EJ-344369 3-J3
EJ-344370 2-I1
EM-344388 5-IND1
EO-336833 2-T1
EQ-336934 3-L1
EO-337684 2-VL1
EO-337880 1-L1

EO0-3384090  8.L1
EC-342936  6-L]
EOQ.345918  2.VL2,3
ED-34§818  2-VLA(o%
EP-33715%  3.RL1
EP-344440  2.RLI
ER-200940  2.Rd4243
ER-305722 3-Ré
ER-308875  1-R4748
ER-319455  1-FR5$

PART LIST AM-M7
76




SECTION 5

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

L.SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM OF ICs . . ... ... ... .. i 77
2. AT-MS NO. 830212A SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM. . ..............\' v . 85
3. AT-M5/L NO. 830213A SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM. . .............0.'o'ooo . 86
4. AM-M5 NO. 830210A SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM .. ........... . ... ... ... .. .. 87
5. AM-M7 NO. 830211A SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM ... ............ ... .. ... ... 88

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM OF ICs

LA1231N
[—————— (——————— *“'@— —-—————————— 1
| ) GUADRATURE AFC/TUNING
I OLTAGE REG ADRAT METER DRIVE
I IF AMP/LIMITER | b I UADRATURE |I
IFIN Ist |2nd|3rd[4th [Sth|6th |- DET |
3) 1 AF AMP —G:SDAF out
LEVEL LEVEL LEVEL | [\wverTer] [LEVEL] [pC tBver] || —_ "7 |
" @ DET DET DET DET DET WUTE
7 [ ‘ B | CONTROL
| |
| IF AMP . I
| MUTE SIGNRL WETER MUTE DRIVE : |
R s ) g |
L — —~——— —_—y———{————— —————— -
IF Vee
- LA1245

IF Ve  AM OUT IF GND

SM DET

BUF — 05C ALC

l

| L
AGC [ RF MIX IF
P8 5

AM IN RF GND RF Vce

— e

ee———————————

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM AT-M5/L AM-MS/M7
77



LA3390

TRIGGER

L":
O
ol

MUTE

[

MODE CHANGE
MUTE ON,OFF

LOGIC

B
r—_"—'lswn-cﬂ H

Pin No, Description Pin No. Description
1 VCC 11 Compulsory Mono, VCO Stop, 19kHz Check
2 AM Input 12 GND
3 FM Input . 13 Stereo Indicator
4 EM/AM SW Mute Time Constant 14 :

Pilot Sync Detect Filter
5 Mute Control (ON/OFF) 15
6 FM/AM SW 16 VCO Time Constant
7 Post Amp (Negative in) 17
PLL Loop Filter
8 Post Amp (LCH out) 18
9 Post Amp (Negative in) 19 Phase Comparator Input
10 Post Amp (Rch out) 20 Composite Amp Qutput

78

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM AT-M5/E AM-M5/M7

P



LB12_90;N| oUTI INZ ouT2 na ouTR

] 1B 02 170 8 Ilfr
I [ | .
’ » » —0 Ve
GE : :
z _ ;
g ™ TRE ﬁ F ‘_([ 7"1;]"
: >
= % 2 % j %N
QUT| QUTZ OUT3 QUTA OUTS QUTE QUTT GUTB Vg
we] 7] [ie] [is] [l T3] Tiz] o] [e}
# LB 1290
||_1 3 3 L:J E LS—I L}_‘J Iil E 10p ¥iew
W1 N2 N3 NG NS ING INT INB GND
LC4049 M5218L/LO
+vee
T '!: e
! i
H o—(4) QT JI q b rPc«.rrz
@O— >0
i |
O[> BD—~—E
® P ® Som TS
>. TC4001BP |
| |
NC= Pin 13.16
v5S=Pin 8
VCC=Pin |
LC4049B ' LC4011B
Voo

GND

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM AT-MS5/L AM-MS5/M7

79



TC4052BP

Nt ' NHiBIT | A B on”
Y CHANNELS [0 o L 16— Voo
CHANNEL
W/OUT 12 2 15— 2])( CHANNELS @ ©|l®
COMMON "v" ouT/IN —| 3 taf— IN/OUT L L ox,0f
¥ CHANNELS [3 ~—4 13}~ common "x" out/m :: f L X, 07
invout [, g 2 - O]x CHANNELS H 2%, 2v
INH — & i3 IN/OUT L H H 3%, 3Y
vee —7 10}— a H X X NONE
Vse —8 g — B X=DON'T CARE
% CHANMELS iN/QUT
——
32 1 0
@ 15)(04 @
e
Yoo
€
76 |-4—({3) common x
A (O || 75 ] OUT/IN
Ta COMMON Y
BINARY | 76 |
B{&H rtosic 4 1o OUT/IN
LEVEL lof 4
conver-| 1 oecooper
RO g 8
-
'
- OO
(8) 7 o1 2z 3
S —
Vs VEE Y CHANNELS IN/OUT
TC-9147P.
STOP STOP STOP
AMIN PSC FMIN TEST 00-1 DO-2 1z 3
3Sei38) 36 4) 3 5
Craim
PROGRAMABLE COUNTER [~ | ZOREEL o AuTe SToF
: El
)
E2
INH @ | ir oFFseT LATCH cIRCUIT MUTE 53 MUTE
ﬂ [ 27) DATA
L g CK 1
INT @1~ FIXED NUMBER
C ARITHMETIC UNIT - M o gﬂ%ur oKz
MULTIPLEXE B os5
- ‘ por
DECODER
VDb @8> T T———T
TIMING [ L] 3 ose |
. GENERATOR < scanwn
| | - 53 05c 2
GND (D; T ! 35 2l uc2
Ten & ME T
5 PRESET MEMORY |35
2z e PRESE T 19)m8
g%ﬂi (RamM} 183 MEMORY 0} M7
oo || L______ ___ =8 CONTROL
N 1T MG
hEE LAST FREG MEMORY < < s
ﬁ t 75) M4
¥ 12) M3
X-TAL BAND SELECT N 13) M2
A oo — SCAN CONTROL B M1
1) 87O
23 D—{5r—{5 Tr=(8)~(3)~(i0
XT T M MW LW MANUAL AUTO UF DOWN

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM AT-M5/L AM-M5/M7
80




@ A-GND

(5r-ouT

CI‘DR-INi

HOLYNNIiLY
d3i8 gf 01

A o A AMA o ARA

@) R-1Nz

4OLYNNAL LY
d3ls 8p2

81

(1 1) R-OUT2

ARA o AAA
W W Fon T T

09 8 76 543 2

18 BIT SHIFT REGISTER

15 14 13 (2 11

18

19 17

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM AT-M5/L AM-M5/M7

LEVEL
SHIFTER

SHIFTER

LEVEL

(9)
O

OATA
CLOCK

TCI154P

mwy v vy wy Yy
. = 3
| 3] J3| I3 5 I3 2l {3 13 [3| 3
& a & & « A <« & & o «
B H2iV] 1182 b 3 HOLYT 1199
X HOLYT Lig2 x x HOLYT 189
< o &« E3 o < & & < E p <
[+ 4
g W= AN — A — e AWM Wi MA—e-A
bt z YOIYNNILLY
431ls arol HOLYNNILLY
dils 8pz
O—o—0 -O0—© ®
— ~
s S z 2 = 5
o o —_ Iz} — o
o ih |~_ & ! i
i | -




‘TC9156P

712
F—O—O—@

paTa (10
& I8BIT SHIFT REGISTER
CLOCK (o)} & 6 (5 4 13 12 I 10 8 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 |
g'.l 7T 717 1 0 1010 vV 1T 11
sTRoB (1)~ @
|| | L ]
e J
cz (g)
C3
L-3(2)
£
o —
A-SW :
z - =
N | = s
T la-sw o S
= o |/ o
—‘——‘ { T -
- o T
= = =
- = <
1 A-SW f - -
=
= = -
| a :
A—SW
= " "
= - .
"—i—‘m p
=
[A-sw |—4
[A-swi—1
! | -_
L 1 = I
-2 () [A-sw]| A-SW) 13)R-2

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM AT-M5/L AM-M5/M7
82



o

TD6104P

ﬁ-g?’)F'SC

Vcc 3 < i
6ND (4)
c{s
Q Q D Q[ a1 3)ouT-1
b e D 2 b a b @ B 2)ouT-2
cP cP cP Lcp cP
¢ m@)——l : | S S
TD6301P
ai by ct di &1 f1 9r a2 b2 cz d2 e2 f2.092 43 b3 ¢3 d3 ez f3 U3 1/0
21X22023(2425)26X2D—(13X15)1eX17)18X19X20=(6 X7 X8 X 9 Xi0X1 (2 Y@
DATA (2 e 7 SEG DRIVER 7 SEG DRIVER 7 SEG DRIVER DRIVER
ek I)— €3 \ n a
5
ck2(4 =
36
L/o(t
' LATCH LATCH —= LATCH LATCH
w 1 ] [
18]
=
2
NORE /@?g\ ADDER / ADP?E\
b |4 -
Vee @@ g
S BINARY TO BCD + IF OFFSET ROM
&
[ =]
STK 1050 o

)

2)

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM AT-M5/1. AM-M5/M7

83



TD6104P

vee (1) :I G (7)esc
GND (4)
c(s
o Q D o a4 3)0UT-1
D e D 3 D a @ b 2)0UuT-2
cP cP cP CP cP
l | | |
1 iN(s
TD6301P
@l by cr dr e f1 9r a2 b2 ¢c2 d2 e2 f2 Q2. 43 b3 ¢3 d3 e3 f3 U3 1/0
22242528 BOCHEE 2200000 0¢ il@
DATA (2 e 7 SEG DRIVER 7 SEG DRIVER 7 SEG DRIVER DRIVER
ck 13— 85 ) 5 )
E&
ck2(4 =
80
L/p {1
J LATCH =  LATCH —=  LATCH LATCH
14 k h A
W
—
S
S H =N v oo\
[} ) LX) i
Vce @9 § ' .
g BINARY TO BCD + IF OFFSET ROM
[ &
)
[

STK 1050

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM AT-M5/L AM-M5/M7

83



STK 3042Z

ad
.
DN

£

Y 6
_ = 14
;}_. ©
" .

N

‘ £ z
(O——(D—E)~()—~(1D——) i

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM AT-MS/L AM-M5/M7

84



I B 1 G [ _D 1 _E F | G 1 H L 1 1 J | K

T T T T T I 1 T T
"____.....,......:.‘...._.._._..._'m- e h— ey K L R N e B Ee—— = -= - - -
FRONT EMCHEF AMP, MIX} . TN g T ! £ ERrER iy T 12 T FM F ame -1 T
| e G R P 1 —T | FLD PCB ] |5 z ] =
— e Fmt H z H - u " . - el - -
s 3 | . " gb o ag T azozaasoic 0| 02 :'E 1B qld s s 5 3 1095 1
[ @ E % ] =g ¥ F Pugie| R E H 2t A 1l B
[ i s | . Blsoag| & fow s 3 . T — 1 Azo38asozc[Y] = 7 g 3 7 £
r R H 5 E e B © i i g
i e i F : s o e A303BAS03C
= 2 x ™ -
, #f J : T ilad : | . | call - — l
[ . 2 L- 2 = 2F Tz i =t = = T ) H _ - —_— | ]
N | 31 i : ._]' il E I N N N N O | AZ0IDAS04C - | ‘,
| (L = - z|= _— ~
[ 3 — — s o3 T 7 EX i¥ J con et Hehea] | .
Lot l g THY 25CHIIE R i re e A Lo S v oy il — i |
o b4 e s o, Wiy 1o ECREE e i it Kl LAz
1@ N e AT P LRI ok s j T |
R w el 2 Te%, 07 % e L b
I HES TP 3 HEE - IR ek el | el
1 H : | 2 o = 3
[ ™ 73 EJ_ Fizhot- W nizd o —+ = L i A 5 - b 1 2
s T]T: sl 2] sl ¥ i e (R e H i Ey Py S LN A o v
it L k| =T = H 48 cH e a w | hid e b ikl & -
— e kS T S TR =T i
SO o £ [ -t | g7 i ¢ 3| &
T . .__.....I.,.L ] e L x gL g H . 5{ 2y % g s d
T wes 220w u_ﬁ_.—-nmm,_.m_———_——-——-—_..r i ] HEEIE SET uE'i iF 3]’ a 8
l ar- 3 53 1%2 AM TUNER Mw/LW sw O . ' TEETIRGY Fh 60w b LD Wl L iy - “m % IT- 240
= ; ﬂa T 3 . AS0NAY = _IIWL_ E | b) S - ‘—
! H ot N L F“ I T
! l ; u | res [V -+ ’ ot N - i mitae |01,
| — = — .
234355 01 ? At 7 | PR CenreR wntanE - it K T -
. L e e §
Taum ;:rsu.onq 3 ] %0 L ER WP = b
VEDINW SKHEIHGn S H Te | ot TEE M F A RID3 Fs D ovnddn e i)
2 § H THE Z3t3EKaMFILr; T - !
H ET B G 15 - B
= - h = = — b= AAkD P Rel F5 WG
H z H 1 FEE | & ] 3
B B m ¥ H
l ] T e d iz
I' H 4 | TRED ZEETECHIE,FL 4 T e E 2;
I el (RTE e e o &
r—= | & it | l . e o e e e i
] e p l " | |z | n e OOT vy
: H ! IS oz | ey _idens 62 = h
\ L u < #gn 1 = [ ; Wil Py L bk o H 7
! ' Qu "35‘6 ‘;\i I z sl wolszd ngm’ - | !/I : H o H 1 | paena sk
lw (=1 = [
Vi H e ! B
S N 7Lyl I ; IE H g
o [0 p2e 1 nE_ ot | e F}
] TEiNn .:T:'EE :3!"’ - ® ';I:'czaar:sls Fi
: P ARRE | '
_si o 15 eon 22 T T [S g g ——— J Y
l ik | was 5752 i iz 27 ki %fg o ) ! [l | i ’— 4
i 3 ) : a3
P B T At ‘_‘ If i b ml e 1 GPERATION PCB : \
% —_— - 00 - ——_—_———— —— — " 1 Al m—
. = H QUTRIT Bl W
' 46 H SRS P | S ——— 7 S — i ——————————————} | l u i : I EEAE:S T Tj L "' A%038AE0IB U]  AZ03BAS03ID
E Ii DEE
for 1[0 | | . i ol 3 oo vamr e AS038A5028|J| A3038A504B [E,V:S |
Ig ] S L b [ | a— BB 8 B @ M
g ) !
H i = _.{z-?:. —_— — s — — — —— 4 + s T Firz s T
) i ok [ 4 |~ auTo TURING 3TGR s o ) Thoas | Taoes  miEun n
H 1T LAl 5 TOEMIAR  ria FRESCALER . i ‘ |%|— j N
= - M | * TR !
l 3 £ ¥ l g crre P ;_F.m..x ) 2 onarmr | dazcns [aocanry
AT E i sEaAG | Taabac ¢ %0 o, _sAUDAC cdial _ temoas | cw
] I\ <al l qaa B F 3501 |AT-UAT 10| 1-UAT-70 AT-UNT-80 AT-SRTo3 HTNSE -t AP-wETAD 4T-HET-)
b FLe L i ooy ew |
r SETE| | " ] H J a
I £ o | ] Eé B i — —— 5
— J ' ny
| Trsg ! e L B Sy oy a— 1o cucrion ERE
- l Forazel v A _— l 4 "]Lz
| e dbl ICEENS]
— - - ' ke TEL,
. ar
= . = : r i’ i _ o . cen |
I g 55F ﬁg;F g X 3 ’—'3%! gl =L Ls?fecrgn g
z Z = ‘ 5 o® a H d A oo [ |
£ Y = T = &
. 73 10K F] i B =T
3 : H @l s A afe
H o't T | Ex S
= ] HEEEEERE TEE 1 mem—1 g [ z S
EER g : H -
L g b 3 ik i P marLa R 0 TREIGILE O)J;"E— % i3t e an
T sl g E B IIiEiia s s -1 p— o g—— <=L i Tik e 6
T 1 Wi B o : 2 i L LEIEN - Km
olee ¥ sls | s e romare ] ST A 7 Lege |
3| [ |2k ppasll ]y e TR PRl i e
H It = x v 38 o - - ensw | F| ST
ot iz H Py 00 gl £
‘e a1 g 4}5 L éré FHEE g]/ 5;' 3:] LY TR Ip 41, 45 AT - o7 edizd] lJé g i
Ik LCAMNE n Fur Fuom &, 2 ==1 J&% mCER- WHIEFE =_“glte b -
(AT - . TRIG FRCHIR-IEIE, R [
¥ = M — e PTFrORI i —
1 z I . VT
ST Ee AR . e
L el Tr
o A " g: % ACE20 Wew)
. = £~ B wozaoe 2o
-x a —_—
_ i3 i S i a— 7
—— 5 (vl
] S e S — .
POWER_OM/OFF_DET o
A
— LTI T
FM/MW £ LW DIGITAL TUNING STSTEM CONTROL Wt T LBL % By
% -E(El_ s s ey -
: [Tz ) - -
TUNER PGB i ' B O11a 5 GRE SSREEIED "0 THE STENIGE 14 UROER 160 1 1Them e
A3038A5014 U] AZ038A503A [CA _ o - ]

AB03BAS02A [J]  AIBRAB04A [EVS

— R | POWER SUPPLT! GINE [TUNERJ
’ 7 ot 8
WERNING: d:mnl:m._ SACTY CRITICH . COMPONENTS T SMTINULD a:ﬁsr\" UNLESS DTHERWISE SFECIFIED VEATAGEE AFE MEASUSED AT FM WIOE. AT_ M5
ﬁt il-h LACE SAFETY CRITIAL DOMPLUNE 4TE CHLY WiTH MANL AL URER KLL RESISTORE N OHMS *aawidl AUTO FREQUENCY | 5.0 MHLY, TUNED
(o

i EE GMMLN(IfD FaR-g - -
" o 3 ] IIR ar
ch I c‘!e 4 A LY pse U2y ARENTSSEMENT Sl INDIUF LES COMCEANT § CRITKMUES 32 SECOMITE ALL CAPRCITORS I F B0 Wy L :gsausincnmwmﬁ Y'TJE“S w0 £ 08, SC HEMA I lc D lAG RAM

3 E 3 G
H % MEINTERIH LL (ERE Dk 5FCURITE DL I ARRAREL
WONTL BRSNS LMSLuR Temeos o gm,  TeRR L HE HEMPLACER QUE DES MECES HLOCHMEANILS PAR 1§ HAD2ICANY
i no. 830212A
EELADOL .
- 1 ] - I 1 L | ;

A B o] D E F G H ! J K

85



T
T T T T T T 1 T ¥
e — — —— == —— — — — TmaMr— — — —— I — —— —— — — — — n . B e — - -- -
FRONT ENDIRF 4MP, MIXt av P i IR mabtens e | I WP FITER! by o tan FM IF WP ']
L12,3) P SENS [LOwWh o mene ) Bl w (@ M ot G semiger
iz, 8 Fm SENS IHIGH) . LD N Ll o t ”T! L] l g == APE M = - — = = a
i 47 3 l s 14! H JE i oz H ! 5 3
2] ¥ 2 y = e = =L " - - - - - -
2 FH S n L = £ L R B I LT
. LoTRELaNTu avcha @mEs) ¥ gal % . e I il kel I i TELFW CANTER voLTREE E H H = £ ;x
] A 5 - 1 svdhier wrE 2| = = hisn m LR ) =
' iz A gl 3 H -]
s ‘ I £ I o i §T 3 L B : TRY =
Co @ e § i3l : LT 5 St 3| 3 #F
1 ! z G g = § : % 2 7 A I o HR i FLD PCB (L} |
— _ i HE i Ll I A O v Il azoseasoscEs '
a Lo T & JEED r ) T ix L| T awr TR | WTE ar | wres |Gunn|nuu 1 -
B BT . o I I ——tTee—1t— & Js sricel el oife | |« S| iR Bl Loy |
— H 4 s e 100 A RIEEE e x wF I— -: = D1 - bT- KUK
T - TrEi-piou | CM | BT 0e % HcThen E IC1 LAIZ3IN ! I X
| H o : : ' ] | Ak
. g ! !
1 H - 3 H F‘——I., T
| * gl .| % H H s [T La ﬁ.‘m TS - —‘I" g
| B ] - N Fi ™ e k
A P iLo® z Aa 100y LA w0 -
| 3 : a7 @ z 5 3] S s g = l !
! : | z e i 5 -
| il - " i T - - = Pz | = il = !
| 3 ——— L e E B B
r e 2 i ® Il ] = Il & gtz
I | - [T Y R E S m—— — a— - . 1 o £l =3 E HEEY H = & % ]
| o oA TUNER: T Faw VR gl # s bl HEREHE |
| Hemaf il S TUNEARS o saome st et con b 1 g z) ‘ 1
-~ T Jrawaian cre C | gL ] j
i = - 0.022 4 1§ |1 M » | au_LGeaL — ["
= . 1 = |FLS o 42aM -
N b ey L 3 Prns™ ey | -
Eoans e 35 e g | P S = |
i = TR e ) e !
i LW SERS ILAWS TAIMM SEWS LMY - z | u I3k WERT ru g an G TEUT
I ve s AEwaiom H 88 W r A 100 3 120 = | . ’7 : '“"I | : GUTRUT & MUTE
3 2l i ; i ! !,__ e e pp—
s H g v e FELn < A renear |
3 T 4 ] 2 ﬁ é - r — el AL FLi ARz LT 5 e er l B nem o g 3
| = ) : 18 - . ¥ - ¥P,,!{
! & iz I | z = HELEE FEL O] I
1 o ] 13 = i i g [] & 35T AT
| A 3 ] 15T ang b
e | 5 | 1T 2 ah% oH I
r—5 ol w | : I 1
1 i K H P T . - .
[ |(—,_¢_A‘ vir e F e ] EALZI | ¢ il , A srea ] @y B 1P 5P| @ P
E 5 !
% p g 1l Lol l b
i
" o 4 o " = Bl
: | o5 ] 2 [P H W lE “[ers maa <l 1 N A '“J” i = I ' P B
aw gz = i * = B i ™ | I e L w [ = = 3 j ! 1 pziopss  sue-ilén = =
3 % = H " - . <
5 ; Il e gal o 3 9| 13k l e T
3= 3 u : " iow
x g o ® H " e i,z E"‘\ sz %
g : [ rg g = i I AT (F‘ g
| ] : |
! nlu!gf:“l; Far oy %%é " il' m 2 =
- a2 11 1 ¥ - i
pLEA o g RO 10K i 3 e T b I i H
1 2AABIBH NP (EF Gl I i oparm | Il PRy iy LT ] -_————
T TReB19. 20, 2T el e - I' : § i Rz | es3 R R e _I I " OPERATION PCBIL)
4o M Bt S 3 ; ,_-'\_,_© P
g | L LA i [y - LT P A3636A505R
1 b 53 s T
I: Erd ] :}_ | T i i G gc] A CUTRUT Pi-2
E oz | — o e T e + —E - } 5
5 i zen e = e
BT et ST | | | —_aUTo_TUNING Tioe d i i [P FEMOTE LG
| el I TRE uw mEY ' T - _i_ CAUTE FNCTIOH)
! M | i
R ol | 2 | !u. o « l
l- e o . - g | osaam Jlpzen owien H i
[ it { 1 5. T | 2 o | me esssenene s i i
B =8z : Iz LR 11 |
L5 s 552 8le] e R S O U 1 B I : i
I HE |E 1 e B omemimes mm e arn—t -1 i __EOWER SUPELY.
K g i I hachigsl 1| H FM DE-MODULATO e e e e -
L I o Riz 4K ' I R MPX B AM/FM SW na -
1l nV T . u — 32 L) Find
| i+ 1 M ol oy —— s eed L cucricn . | T S TR
v [TERA e wr VT e 338 O[S
i % ; - iy ! | Ak xs (7] “E
) ﬂ =4
;—- -~ - Lt FLD pRWER | ') &1 B
M z = ¥ - - nlif [T
’ H "2 Y H 3“ | JI t I v nzm P I - TREZ e dABMIRP IE.F | CSi35h - KE1
1 M Y OE ™ i ¥ ——— -
E H i z 2L 18 B I t lx,( TEZLL bu s 35 IHE R HY
r] I~ H = P VNOCFORETU T HE -;: E it 3 Momhond, [
M E —— TYET YT sy i RE LI i)
i : i Al o 3 2 2| 2 g L H I DN ST S l 5 3T 3
i P fz:;sji—‘[:g::sas £ H g - H I~ Pr—a—} H
f 11 H i oSO e - nmsrLay pewee 105 TOR3D.AF ‘-{O)Jﬁ;;L- l E e
i e |2 HNE R - ni¥3 1K g — 1 ] 2 i
51;\5 Tzl St Jpnat pigite Tumine 14 TCRI4TR ::t‘ 34 ] I . D350 - KR
1 i wir % | H : PMCICT WEMORY ch b il 2m E . o
. H Pt B O . BCDEFGHILJKLM DRI g E v
| 1A i il HE oy H S W v ol o L AL £l oo Hip
1 - ; e al ™ HE H % Elas ]
| N ENEE ’ Ll B 7 DiNer | e Bhl T e
) o G ——3 [ "1 el
'} 1 . | T
E 4 |:.,....,.,..,.....M"...,.,.. e —
i I AT T 1 i)
| | e Ed =y 5ol by
! (i gl serson s
F iz 3 -
| | | [fEhan obeel g b 1 g M
! Log ] HE neaaraanag A
| | SEIME JA]
! gy ———————— | | )
| L | SOWER OWsOFF DET 1 :@[ FeRam
I | m——
1 A
P g M 2 % tng I
N S i A, S g i il 1 i i L=IF
FM/MW /LM DIGITAL TUNING SYSTEM CONTROLER H %ﬁ@—"—bl = gy rogmgsl el 1
TUNER PCB (L) A303BASOSA [EH e T y 10 -- -
j \ St 4t ARE SORMAZYED ro THE OTMERIDE 1 pepER <Ext o1 (e (DL
3
; — = E L FOWER SUPFLYI LINE
¢ o 3 e (TUNER)
1 : WARIIC, & NV TES SIFLTY LA AL RoHABNENTS, FOR CONTINUED SareTy UNLESS DTHERWISE SPECFIED VOLTAGES WRE WEASUREQ 4T FM WGDE AT- M5SL
| HIL] AL RECRA I FARTE LU RESIFTORG i OHMS 1AW ()1 d4sTs, PREQUENCY (38 6 MRz ), TUNED,
gif £ B ecd gek 33 r58 wpT s AERTIESEMENT AL INCIUL LCS SOMPCEAN TS CINNGAE § UE SECURITE ALL CAPACITORS Ih yF 50 W 1)1 VOLTAGES IN 1 | SRE MEASURED AT AM MUCE,
250271 ZICRORG  ZSABOEKNP  ZSCREOA 2030 ZK(B 2ER212 KoY iU A1 HTENIF _E DEGRF DE SEGUFITE DE UAFPAREIL. FREQUEHCY I1420KH: 1, TuNES SCHEM AT'C D‘AG RAM
Bolaiz  ghreseene Senaa N REMPLAZER QUE DES PIEFS RECOMMIARTEES B4R LE FABRIZANT
cakre
ek No. 8302I3A
!
1 1 | 1 I Il 1 | !

A B C D E F G H | J K




-M5 . e — — —— —— <L Ly il LA R - HEAD PHONE PCB
AM ' . _ o | __ | . l EQUALIZER PCR AZ0244 50204 SPEAKER PCB AZ024D9034 A2024D05038
1 .—Jv - 2 i i - - Ewaoee
@w’“ l‘"i ‘|I WancL -iL P .(_"Sm AL | ! aadie l .7 —_[ TFR W I8 ' 1
P T = 3 ’ET‘ ' e 0 E. 1 oo H b g
- | 1 “ragan " T Floer ) pr—rs zramm ok
| [ « -4 w3t f " "l ‘ ' i it i & 1: & ! : . T 1
I :_ Dt | H 4 ___g} i B Mo 2 e I T 3 FEy h et & T oy f
E - u¥ # ] T T EEn 3 24T ! K " + 2| Pranzs )
I | : § & T j :é! l [ I 1£2 LLapss I i HEE2 S I [Brokes )
T | [ — £ i e e
e i e N Y —| — [oge SRl R - -
I:P“““gji f l 1 | i 3| ¥ ARAAH LO& ||ua|l:?§o- ‘rce P Trma Lo Dsem Tas 163 a0 z ,
0! waZiL eyt 3815 RAHHH S | T e r% M ‘ Fon een -] & ‘
SR HE LA HE Liiian i g MR e 1. s { y
[t il S IR TR S et el | R .
; | 51 ek I 7] A e fo are
2 Sl . ol By 1 f@ g | - " P, 2
17 = | = »1 KE 3 o i ——
B g  S— £5dd s sdaddadzagdas ; i : T el —0
H wooeL b E T}
|_LE,,I Y | N S—— 1 I Y N P mmew ki W ww r— s .Ei (=)
I RS - e I Em ” e - 2
N e | S s’ﬁ Z (Eserzcn) s § ’ ‘; HERG i 3‘/ Trape” NIT o
| o H Tiv ]~ [FEE] ; } W -
| I cs:T. ) )'g g G40t I BAE | BCd &
# n::l::-’::nn ‘ — I i NN . 2UTE FUNCTION CONTRGL 4 o
[T ek | : ; o or FILTER PCE
k" 2 :
¥ = = Tl [
R H $7¢ & A202365090
3 | |5 'MA g . ¥ I 13 pzasa f =y o s 3
2 T : s = P ThE it L% ] [
— — M H o4 i H > b4 TAPE
[_____l H o s o0 | == =
P T " - . e HE— @)‘—‘II 3 3
e Sl A ' g ool
= 3 [ A=
| | : L:."’ZEJ,.‘.T;Q o Lol ] L2 L o~
| 1G [ s g c2a oce HASSE— [ B
g 3 y by AL
| : H . oo | 25 | o5 | en
: e
1o % Rz 30W Bare| Wil ) P
: s Al ! 2|
F e L H_x_';L % £ e Bl Rl Rl S
4 . . | . = = g —-
| o H i ] s s B TACT FCB A2023B5070 4
wd e EIUER ¢l
- . $ €
<o |1 ahasessasass G
i : us saase, g L a
o3 ey HEREEER ’ a
B = 2| o= peaed BIEE " —ie -8
—1 R E R R 7| s E Lava ZEAEIBK~ NP E,FE 2EEEIRILFI -
J 4 Rt B8 l— 25¢ 535K NEIE,F } ZELEIZKIE 1
— PR P PEEEERERE POWER PCB FUSE PCH
™ (8] =~ [Ew1] I . — o AZ023D5060  A20
i H 5 & W alE8 1 .
] LY BERTT R B [
I ; . E— — — e m— . 2 L
[5) 1=k i i s o sEaT FUSE PCB 5
AT | [ H | ot A202405041(J}  POWER PCB
i ] e e = AZ02aD5042IC,A) AZO23D3050
1

[Ewu-wsr-32

DISFLAY FCH A2023B5060

yi) ’)}‘} v [ 2 [ ta Jewss E

- p
I C -
| ] TONE_CONTROH ] r[ine m\.|=|:a 2ol 31 ] mizae
=i : H 1 Fz (ke e il 4 7 -1
Sy 4 [ | DEEDEEn R ¥ L.
. com— il ens ann[ame sow 2% wtw| Taa : ER &
—_ [F2[zzn =ov[z2a Bov ts 128 | Tan
l A MAIN aMF E— nEp ov Y .
i — . PR .7'“ B e —f=y i T AWITCHER umsaTTERED
‘ Ll bl e AL Ho l |1 QTS
- co | (E1[A] acizavezas
6 | g §L ¥ 105 STK4BIR i iy m”'" L RELE ] 3 1 voLTaGE teLECIO ;gzsf PCH U
l | Tef 5 I il 1 Tk Thbeie (611 | 2w A202405040{U) B 6
e --- — ey vl = =T z | it B ! | THE ZECBBMMGMRUENL WG g Enﬂ
=T e e e oo Qo = mg oaTg | T il e CIY - i L ST : Mrea s mea of ‘ = 8
i - 2% e J E s Seibe A R0 ran H =)
e * N g — ! Ky Z o
L & L exgh e [ et 21| 1 { L el o e
- 2 B30n g s -—1 o B B | 16 MS2I8L0 R . . E I £l 08
I = 1 et | A 8] Vs e | |2 = | ' 3 : - —rd
T E | "I"”l ST 1 an 1 g i ] H <24 w0k "3 dox k3t i _‘§ t ! z 5 \_ |l A _
ki | 3 | iy fim | 5 ey
FEEEEERE 1 1433 3 3 EELVVERE AL MR £ KIS 5 e 2 Fan
R o (eimiT) | | 2 L N 23| + H | Iz -
g ! 7 o # 9 £ S| Sh AR E
| i . F - on MK = & H 3 f: =
ez TCOI54® 103 TGHISER |ca TCRIGER 5 - Rl M £ =R E H
g ~, -4 ey SR |l o B 4 S 8 ]
& J: | ¥ £ Hog A ¢ a| fa T’{ 8 * J B pao
Py ! < gt J i) %] # ¥ s¥p oLt F: wow e i L,
7 4 4 4 Tl es Jqae joqga J’*: : 2 . - o E B o PCB
i 1 bl | ] | 2] I K R ERR 1 A2ORADEORIC WEES 7
1 T oz | 52T ] ' " ai'.l# kL H SET ! ! [ A2024D5043(E]
T . . 2T | | P55 £ L e =1 3 e Pag Al :
E } s icn . W E Thwe, P8 & | %
; | E LI i X | i ‘l ni L] ] s, _ja .v@atﬁ Pl ry
H T 1 el Ma2eL G ) | | q . T £ e e o e e Aty T E] sczmh o
T | . 4 a t——| 171 - 1 [BIE] 5 2o 5o
- | . - i e 3 * p: iy o w7 T ]
103 | - ; H . T 3 lra§ z B L [ Ae-warn
| r By F el [WJ[E] w-wbT -2
! IRy ul g™, 5 I TR zEwEIEe (.61 WLRH NG A IHINGATE G SAFET T ¢ AITI0AL COMECHE TS 03 COMTIMURESAFETY
s | i v ! - & : - L SAFLTY gmncn COMPCH ENTS CHLY WI1To MARLYE ECTUREA S
= 1t L ,_] 4 TEE  3§L3TMK- HR T RECH M Wl DA TG
I > Pl
| e S— | 5 T p—— AT L i e S
i+ - | = = Iy Il R M LA E R G0E GRS TIES VS 17 AMATEL A RAR 1€ FARRIANT
1
8 | ] | (AMPLIFIER) 8
[ 3
P s mre e e e i are AM_M5
_ UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIF

MAIN AWP FCB AZOZ4ASOIGIDF : ittEfilf;’.‘iiﬁs"‘m“‘.:ssé’-ﬁ?fi.’ SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
AZOZAASOI1 (C)
A2024A5012 (E) NO, 8302|OA
] | 1 L 1 L [l 1 L |

A B C D E F G H I J K

CLIERT]

87



A B C D E F G H [ | | J | K

1 1 I 1 1 L) 1 1 T L)
AM-M7 ECAMP _— $acw up ;?:?‘55?1?55_ GATE 0.5.0 -
— — — — — — _._.m_____l E_._...._______.__..r._._'_____emg_m__n_% T %
fum . r'mw?:: = = L4 MBZIEL o % | v L2 I o1k ,l-- 02 LraBEaue i HB L TR (3 ¢ = -
d L | [ 27 N o o) I e | I :,:L_::" I | 23 ) E H E ;)5 HEEEE E)E)E i
" v P 2 off e H ] $ T e | 3 e olotoy .
O e o L it s | o] || A TLTTIELL) [
_Li@?.ll_ i 1 Ll W ;r:é - I1; H _E .l | Lzsw e b L I‘g s YI f |
] ?' = A3y e CAORERSEI a3 g% E3s I . :;.: | :-' o e AT ’ ED— |
l I S °_L‘_'3_| ugLH &7 I | 5 T I iJ wizoin o sosmen v saad 5 21 2 3 2 3 4 1
1] l 4 t I | - d— £ % > —— e e e ,—-—f? 5 l asadd
| " ’ —— S— p ' ) i f=—r]_rEE Ty L+
o= Sl g el [ | lc.ack o :
B i il —o # i |1 e il
iR \ ER HIN = N ! AUTH FUNGTHN GOMTAGL 2 4 1
wRong]l | | RLIGIT WP I 1ra gl H n3 Lok - == | < LER
I & } . T sar I D I I
! 24 TOBOH e | e I ERE R
1| F ! RE 19n EEREEN T PEEEEEEERNEE
I : | RE 1% | [0 54 -
; : ﬁ@ :0 | : ":: 1 : M0 BGIFTIR
1 O N 2
1]l ; ! I l li T EIEEREFERREP T
: : I - i + R tfﬂnlj" 4 2 é‘é’!‘ ?j bl
Le ! " o I : =) e o
Pe— s L = i | : L —
:- ilé | |§§ I = > i ‘ Fi DISPLAY PCB A2023BS060
::...IEl 2B ] i — b SO T [EEETY -
N e S N N a el -.
H IR T e pree g e 2w - = -
o —L e n:s 1. T R ] L
| T b as ]a% I e I E R ) ) FHROHES |
TUNET) | 1 [ o < T [ =l i
! —— I + H«; EE N rv; S
: 1 IC8 TCads3ER - -T" [ i ) 3 I;! o
- I I.,. = c ¥ | — — [ woilone
| - Do 1 lre ¥ | ® rE? Tl AZ023B503C
! M i F:U@ ] L 1 J% ' 1 ; i ) SPEAKER PCBIC]
l T H“:::L 3 —I - mé, - :_} G B2 23] ‘% % T | il T
3 L HEY e et P - .- — 1
: r P “-:}®0;1' T | Mlgﬂ T T SbwE cowTRoL — A [y
' m@ :r. Tome o ] Ji p—— e e — e R e — I;l | :
A e - 5—1 . at
gy s oS L i1z E :\;’ n -°|.w 1 o
. i~ g q i e wim D = sy _h sz == ga 17 ! 1 ;E
o = # L wilt B Sl o Hiem 157 B, =
@ mm - T i I 101 MEZIBLE o{“y = (9:_ I — = TN I
- ] | e ] - Yoy, O 7 [Faver] 1o 3 [racea e § Farel] | 3
- I ¥ ﬂ_.] iaF " . . I L
o ™1 & Ix X | I L ;ﬁ;y— D ﬂ‘t (ug] »—o'*T EACTm »—cﬂ% foérear]! ! 1 I |
] O TR ] i o T S: B I — o ewlsi | ot e o s | : =
' | | e | % Som {57 fmatnet) |5 (recied {6 ¢ (Bae! | I e
. | | | oy EA i [ PP g L SFEAKER FCBUB! L E
i | 2 T s ne 0w P! — = 7 Lue) 7 [BLeheR) 2 ¥ [memten] s A2023B503B iy
. a.ﬁé’&m b ddu _ gxi § E E' ‘L“w E l@:’.—m«E —_ T L_ I SFELK —_—
I 167 T633328P E “ ELLALLEY HE FG) G (G TACT PCB AZ2023B5070 FILTER PCB
= Lo, | i B s goon . o o §T; 30422 « paars | TERODORIVE  rmuer eapeedadinans 1065 THAIDIE SROTECTICH A2023C5090
g Conn ! l E it I o s Incgrpiory EROONNE, jgne ! priibian i) ] RETECTION_ .
|26 Tgaaszar | ] wr | =] o v E o | -
PR ¥ @}t AL e : O )
) vin (- | Do e »ed hi N s 3 #o = (g e -
ey 2 o) ¥ p ] | |‘ AN o = : j | A
Ren T sy ver e 1oleF w2 | 7 ]
3 @ Bl o e e i EF - o - % H'
L Soih e—— g 3 Tty || LS y - ] i
= i o H o3 one AR 1t ECa 2t
w 2 @ ¥ 2 100 = [ 2509P0GA BLI 2SOEIBWRLF:
Kl S Pvee P [ = = N U | 250220005 ALY
= o ol (4]} | 5 paT . 25536 CEF]
JETT] Lo} T N | Fa I ] BHCERERIEF]
c3z wmoean I g ] H : ] | 1 8cszen-weErs
' ‘ | o 1 g 3| s
[ il 2 (A5 LA 11 of UFE e o
]I | o 2 $ ; Hi N & __—rl
su2- - e — 11 B gLt -
Lills - : s R - - o 6o B
P iy WEiFalLe | B | . & I =0 VR AT R MM A g 0
= E . 1 lEsias = T : il
coT] e — { -3 ik d ! I 3 sy IGT WSZIEL0 FIRL= ] ‘- _B
- N t __U 1 I = | = PHPEGBVIEF]  2SBAIRKIEF)
— — ; = - T VoLoME cowTRoL i oy ] = i - N | ZSDEZRIEF]
o A et a E 2 1 wasizw E§l= : ‘ H | ;
| " iy gl Py E 4 ‘“?cf!' -C:—ln . t C27 L z/6Mut |R30 A3K ) é 1 i § : é : H ks
1 maizk swa-4 IED Fpen i) oy 382 H 1 S | 587 e
; , o o — > :
! {18 ._.} e oy L,J- . POWER SUM TRE ZBSIIBNR 7 o0 Semiy [PREH I l§ 23K270IGABLI
L e PR e ———— SR TR T S | L A . - ; b ol
I __J L - —_ - ] nm::sln & = | }{b' L. § EM ZSOBEAvE R
INPUT PCP POWER PCB EQUALIZER PCB AZ023AS020A ‘ s Tre ] e | e 5% PP g
£2023A50 208 A20Z3D 5050 | D s o o - s e amed
P ——— FPOWER PCB FUSE PCH e T i i g
FUSE PCB wh 4202305680 A2023D5040  a o T . A, I i SPEAKER PCBLA) A2023B303A
Gaa Al = - e [Pr— ) raon IX] 2 = M P - |
AZ02505 S P R ] g ¢
Gram i : . STs [5]
£ , ! "-‘é- ® =F, :
5 2 k *
FOWER PCR mg z J LLid
A20Z3D5050 g shh 1id . A
E8 3 == " 2l pes an” oz 2x =l J L
: i i & T " e ez
25 220V J0hT H ALl RESH ]
é;;::v poo & 1 I b é!a‘v‘ ALL CAPOGITGRS IN 47 53 Wy 11
AGHFOY b TAOY | - {5147 IF5; + FAIL SAFE FESISTCAS
- -- WM ROWER PCB P i |
FUSE PCH . FUSE PCB 202305041 [ sl
A202305043 _ A2D23D5050 B N d520504b rr— |
K sm-mIT-an D aw-urtm . L —— __
@" - & et E:...T.;f MAIN AMP PCE A2023A5010[U) A2023A50I ] A2023A5012 [A,C] AZ023A5013 [EV.5E] {AMPLIFIER)}
D +a 2800 m""l—__ :
- i AM-MT
b, 3 INCICATZS S8 11 G TIAL £CETnE Ly S G TRED S2 ST : SCHEMAT‘C DI AG RAM
DEC “ " EN | 8302' |A
N AN THDALE _EE OO FATILEY oL If.;:"“ [l se100% $0/BDMa
WE =1 RaLAT 2R 0. i B ntat 1 bt AT [EA werzov soonn “ED ‘I(___ NG,
| . [ ] AT J ! [ ! | ] |

A B (9] D E F G H I J K




